


AA PPRRAACCTTIICCAALL GGUUIIDDEE TTOO 

MENNTTORRINNGG



Visit our How To website at www.howto.co.uk

At www.howto.co.uk you can engage in conversation with our 
authors – all of whom have ‘been there and done that’ in their 
specialist fields. You can get access to special offers and additional 
content but most importantly you will be able to engage with, and 
become a part of, a wide and growing community of people just 
like yourself. 

At www.howto.co.uk you’ll be able to talk and share tips with 
people who have similar interests and are facing similar challenges 
in their lives. People who, just like you, have the desire to change 
their lives for the better – be it through moving to a new country, 
starting a new business, growing their own vegetables, or writing 
a novel. 

At www.howto.co.uk you’ll find the support and encouragement 
you need to help make your aspirations a reality.

You can go direct to www.a-practical-guide-to-mentoring.co.uk
which is part of the main How To site.

How To Books strives to present authentic, inspiring, 
practical information in their books. Now, when you 
buy a title from How To Books, you get even more 
than just words on a page.

www.howto.co.uk
www.howto.co.uk
www.howto.co.uk
www.howto.co.uk
www.a-practical-guide-to-mentoring.co.uk


AA PPRRAACCTTIICCAALL GGUUIIDDEE TTOO 

MMEENNTTOORRIINNGG
How to help others achieve their goals 

DAVID KAY AND ROGER HINDS



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
Published by How To Content,  
A division of How To Books Ltd, 
Spring Hill House, Spring Hill Road 
Begbroke, Oxford OX5 1RX 
Tel: (01865) 375794. Fax: (01865) 379162 
info@howtobooks.co.uk 
www.howtobooks.co.uk 
 
How To Books greatly reduce the carbon footprint of their books by sourcing 
their typesetting and printing in the UK. 
 
All rights reserved. No Part of this work may be reproduced or stored in an 
information retrieval system (other than for purposes of review) without the 
express permission of the publisher in writing. 
 
The right of David Kay and Roger Hinds to be identified as authors of this 
work has been asserted by them in accordance with the Copyright, Designs 
and Patents Act 1988. 
 
© 2009 David Kay and Roger Hinds 
 
First edition 2002 
Second edition 2005 
Third edition 2007 
Fourth edition 2009 
First published in electronic form 2009 
 
British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data 
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library 
 
ISBN: 978 1 84803 361 0 
 
Produced for How To Books by Deer Park Productions, Tavistock 
Typeset by Kestrel Data, Exeter 
 
NOTE: The material contained in this book is set out in good faith for general 
guidance and no liability can be accepted for loss or expense incurred as a 
result of relying in particular circumstances on statements made in the book. 
The laws and regulations are complex and liable to change, and readers 
should check the current position with the relevant authorities before making 
personal arrangements. 



Contents

Preface ix

1 The Nature and Scope of Mentoring 1
 Achievement 1
 Sources of help 2
 Mentoring – an independent source of help 3
 Examples of mentoring schemes 3

2 Helping People to Progress 5
 Understanding people’s needs and expectations 6
 Making career choices 7
 Making progress 8
 Sources of help 10
 The advantages of ‘off-line’ help 12
 In summary . . . 13

3 Mentoring and Who Can Do It 15
 The mentoring approach 16
 A definition of mentoring 17
 Types of mentoring 18
 What you need to be a mentor 22
 Some basic rules 24
 Formal qualifications in mentoring 27
 In summary . . . 28

v



vi  Contents

4 Matching Mentors with Mentees 29
 Compatibility is essential 29
 Critical factors 29
 Other important factors 30

5 Preparing Yourself for the Role 31
 Understanding the process 33
 Clarifying objectives 34
 Obtaining background information 35
 The roles of other parties 37
 The mentor’s role in preparing the mentee 38
 The first meeting 41
 In summary . . . 42

6 Establishing the 44
 Mentoring Relationship
 Setting ground rules 46
 Understanding the nature of the relationship 46
 Setting boundaries 48
 Agreeing contact strategies 49
 Matching individual mentoring and learning styles 51
 In summary . . . 54

7 The Mentoring Process 56
 Mentoring meetings 58
 Planning the logistics of meetings 60
 Dealing with issues 61
 Using networking to help your mentee 62
 Maintaining contact 63
 Taking account of external relationships 64
 In summary . . . 65



Contents  vii

8 Ending the Mentoring Relationship 68
 Agreeing the objectives 70
 Planning your exit strategy in advance 71
 Recognising when the relationship is not working 72
 Setting the ‘end date’ 73
 Recommendations for a continuing 74
  mentoring arrangement
 In summary . . . 76

9 Benefits and Pitfalls 77
 Benefits to you as mentor 78
 Benefits to the mentee 80
 Pitfalls that may arise 82
 Avoiding the pitfalls 83
 In summary . . . 84

10 Getting Started 86
 Preparation 88
 Approaching the task methodically 89
 Periodically reviewing the process and relationship 91

11 Mentoring Scenarios 93
 Practical examples of mentoring situations and
  suggestions for dealing with the issues involved

Index 115



This page intentionally left blank 



Preface

People today need help in their personal and career development. 
Life has become very complex and the issues surrounding personal 
and career development are no less so. Within many trades and 
professions there are more routes to the top than ever before. 
There are also many uncertainties with many choices to be made 
at all stages of life, ranging from what to do after leaving formal 
education through to decisions later on that will affect family 
and career. Difficult economic conditions can provide a range of 
uncertainties that introduce the imperative to make choices.

Because people vary so much as personalities and in their ambitions 
and career choices, it is important that whatever help they need 
is custom-designed to meet their particular circumstances, needs 
and aspirations. It is also important that the help that they get is 
objective, is given in an uncomplicated way and comes from a 
trusted and reliable source. Mentoring is a development tool that 
fulfils those criteria.

In preparing this fourth edition of A Practical Guide to Mentoring 
we have been careful to retain the objectives and approach of 
earlier editions whilst introducing some additional perspectives. 
Our aim has always been straightforward: to provide down-to-
earth practical guidance on the part that mentoring can play 
in helping others to achieve their goals, whether professional, 
personal, occupational or connected with a pastime or hobby.

ix



x  Preface

We have conducted many workshops for mentors and prospective 
mentors and for trainees taking part in mentoring schemes 
associated with their particular professional or occupational 
training programmes. Through those, we have accumulated a 
large number of practical points considered to be crucial in the 
effective performance of the mentoring role.

We present guidance, for both mentors and mentees (parties in the 
mentoring relationship), that follows from those practical points 
and explains in detail what mentoring is . . . and what it isn’t. 
Towards the end we have included a number of case studies, or 
scenarios, relating to a variety of possible mentoring situations.

This book is intended for anyone, whatever their circumstances, 
who has an interest or involvement in the role of mentor. We hope 
that you fill find it helpful.

Throughout, where the terminology used might imply reference 
to one gender only, it should be regarded as applying to both.

David Kay – Sheffield
Roger Hinds – Heckington



1

The Nature and Scope
of Mentoring

Mentoring is an approach to people development
that is independent of and takes place outside

any line management relationship.

ACHIEVEMENT

The desire to achieve is important in all stages of life. Within 
education, at the primary and secondary levels, at university 
and elsewhere in higher education, standards have to be met 
and formal assessments and examinations passed. Within 
employment, particularly at the start of a new job, it is essential 
to become familiar with the detail and to develop competence in 
order to make a success of it. In the other spheres of life, in sport 
and leisure activities, or in pursuing a hobby, we are keen to get 
to grips with it as quickly as possible. In all these ‘development’ 
situations we depend upon the training and instruction given to 
us by more experienced people, some of who will be responsible 
for the work that we do. We build up a dependence on them to 
help us to achieve the necessary level of performance. Similarly, 
when we begin to think about longer-term ambitions there is 
a need for informed advice and help from an appropriate and 
trusted source. 

1



2 Chapter 1 · The Nature and Scope of Mentoring

SOURCES OF HELP

Many sources of help are available today, in many types of 
organisation, aimed at helping people to become proficient and 
to achieve their goals. The formal structures within education are 
there to help students to complete their courses successfully. In the 
world of work, most companies have systems of in-service training 
and development together with arrangements for individual 
members of staff to study and develop further through external 
providers. In many cases, these are linked to formal strategies of 
staff development and supported by appraisal and performance 
review. Even within activities associated with out-of-work 
pursuits such as sporting and social activities help is available for 
us to become familiar with the culture and proficient in the skills 
required. However, these sources of help often have common 
elements: they are provided formally and are undertaken within 
a line management or supervisory structure.

There is no doubt that that such formal training and development 
structures and programmes are intended to benefit both the 
individual and the organisation and, for the most part, are 
delivered professionally by well-intentioned trainers, managers 
and supervisors. It is within human nature, however, that some 
people do experience difficulty, and possibly embarrassment, 
in discussing their personal matters and their true career 
development intentions with someone in a line management 
relationship with them. In such cases, some other type of help and 
support is desirable. This is where mentoring can be of invaluable 
help.



Chapter 1 · The Nature and Scope of Mentoring  3

MENTORING – AN INDEPENDENT SOURCE OF HELP

Mentoring is an approach to people development that is 
independent of and takes place outside any line management 
relationship. It is about one person helping another to achieve 
something that is important to them. It is about giving and 
receiving support and help in a non-threatening and informal 
environment and in a manner that is appropriate to the recipient’s 
needs. When properly undertaken, the recipient (the mentee) 
will value and appreciate the mentor’s involvement and will be 
empowered and encourage to move forward with confidence 
towards what they wish to achieve.

EXAMPLES OF MENTORING SCHEMES

Mentoring is being introduced, increasingly, into many different 
organisations and circumstances. Examples of mentoring schemes 
are found 

during formal periods of training; 

in preparation for vocational or professional qualifications; 

in the introduction of new employees into new jobs; 

to help members of staff to consider objectively their medium 
and long-term development aspirations;

to prepare senior members of staff to prepare for their next 
posts; 

in the staff development processes of some universities and 
colleges of higher education; 



4 Chapter 1 · The Nature and Scope of Mentoring

within schools to foster the development of gifted pupils and 
those with particular learning or personal problems;

in social and sporting activities, to help new entrants to 
become acquainted with the culture and organisation and to 
develop skills. 

This is developed in detail in the following chapters. 



2

Helping People to 
Progress

Your role as a mentor will be to help your mentee to make 
decisions to enhance their progress towards specific goals. 

Mentoring is about helping people to make their own choices 
by suggesting options to them. It is not about telling them what 

to do or how to do it. Mentoring is a developing relationship 
encompassing a wide range of issues, not just those concerned 
with problem-solving – career, personal or family matters may 

arise. As your relationship with your mentee develops over time, 
such matters might gradually become part of their discussions 

with you as their mentor. Therefore, as you begin to consider your 
likely role, it is important to think about the broader aspects of 

people development and the factors that influence them in their 
daily work and their choice of career options.

In this chapter:

understanding people’s needs and expectations 

making career choices 

making progress 

sources of help 

advantages of ‘off-line’ help 

5



6 Chapter 2 · Helping People to Progress

Self -assessment
Have you knowledge and experience in a particular field? 

Do you keep up to date and are you able to take an objective 
view of the needs of others? 

Are you willing to use your knowledge and experience for 
their benefit? 

Do you have the enthusiasm to work with them independently 
and confidentially in helping them to plot their career path? 

UNDERSTANDING PEOPLE’S NEEDS AND 

EXPECTATIONS

In developing people, it is important to appreciate the uniqueness 
of each individual. However, all of us have one thing in common: 
we are individuals and we are living – acting and interacting with 
others – in the here and now and moving along our path of life. 
Most of us will have an aim in life and, in all probability, will have 
set an objective for ourselves; we might even have planned our 
life in stages. Thus, many of our actions will be geared towards 
achieving those objectives – in other words, helping us towards 
what we perceive to be our ‘vision of the future’. To put it simply, 
if a possible course of action will move us towards our ‘vision of 
the future’, we will pursue it. If it won’t, we will try something 
else. 

The ‘vision of the future’ for each one of us will be different. It 
will depend upon our outlook on life, our aims and ambitions 
and on our particular circumstances: 

Whether we are single, married or in a relationship. 



Chapter 2 · Helping People to Progress  7

Most of us have a 
‘vision of the future’ 
– what we want to 

achieve in life. 

Whether we have a family or other dependants. 

How we view work, particularly whether we see it as an 
opportunity for development and progression or just simply 
as a means of making a living and getting along. 

Where we (and our family, if we have one) want to be in 
the future, in terms of professional achievement and/or 
geographical location. 

The status we wish to have in society. 

The ‘vision of the future’, quite simply, 
is whatever we want to achieve for 
ourselves (and our families) over the 
years ahead. This can be in terms of 
job, money, profession, status, where 
we wish to live, the type of house we 
want and things like that. In a ‘family’ situation, where both 
partners are working, this may entail discussion of ‘whose job 
will determine where we live’ and ‘where are the best schools for 
our children’. 

MAKING CAREER CHOICES 

For some people, work is regarded as nothing more than the 
means of providing an existence for them and their dependants. 
However, for many, it is also the means of starting and progressing 
a career and the route by which the fulfilment of their ambition – 
their ‘vision of the future’ – is achieved. 

In some cases, the idea of a possible career will have been 
nurtured from an early age. This might be the result of academic 



8 Chapter 2 · Helping People to Progress

excellence, in an area of work of particular interest at school or it 
may follow a family tradition. In other cases, the choice of career 
or line of work can be quite haphazard and be governed by the 
results of examinations (which might not be as expected) and the 
availability of jobs or study courses at a particular time. 

Whatever the circumstances, deciding what to do after leaving 
school can be an anxious time. If we decide to go straight into a job 
we will need to consider ‘which job?’, ‘will I be able to do it?’ and, 
possibly, ‘where will it lead?’. On the other hand, if we decide either 

to stay in education and undertake 
further study or to go straight into 
a training scheme where formal 
study will lead to a professional 
or vocational qualification, the 
questions to be asked are no less 
important. Whichever route we 
decide to take, we may need a great 

deal of help, advice and support. That poses a crucial question: 
Where can that help be found?

MAKING PROGRESS 

Initial training 
As a mentor, it is important to recognise that there are several 
stages in life that present difficult experiences. It is here where 
help is needed. These may be when developing a new interest 
or starting a new job, whether that be straight from school, 
following a period of higher education or training, or from a 
previous employment. Whatever the circumstances, at the start, 
the new environment will seem to be strange. This will be a 
marked contrast with the ‘cosiness’ of the family environment, 

Starting a new job or 
embarking on a career 

involves making choices. 
These choices are better 
made with external help.



Chapter 2 · Helping People to Progress  9

the ‘protectiveness’ of an academic or training institution or the 
familiarity of a previous job. 

New routines and new skills may have 
to be learned. Initial training will be 
necessary and professional knowledge, 
expertise and previous experiences 
will have to be incorporated into the 

procedures and systems of the new employer. It will also be 
necessary to work with new colleagues and to begin to operate 
with them as part of a team. 

Embarking on a new interest or 
starting a new job entails going 
through a number of stages: 

Settling into new surroundings, getting acquainted with new 
people and acclimatising to the culture of the organisation, 
the environment and ways of working. 

Learning a new job that might involve routines that are 
unfamiliar. 

Achieving the desired levels of competence, output and 
productivity. 

Progressing further
After initial training and experience, it should be possible for the 
individual to judge the extent to which they are likely to meet 
their immediate aims and objectives. Furthermore, depending 
upon the amount of help they have received already and the level 
of interest that is being shown in them as a person, it might even 
be possible to make some preliminary assessment of the likely 

Starting formal study 
or a new job can be a 
traumatic experience. 

Initial training is important,
but is only the first stage. 



10  Chapter 2 · Helping People to Progress

long-term potential that exists and 
the degree to which what they are 
doing at present might begin to 
help them towards their longer-
term objectives and their ‘vision of 
the future’. 

They will need to consider issues such as the following: 

Their ‘vision of the future’ in terms of gaining further practical 
experience and/or qualifications. 

The opportunities that exist or are likely to arise with their 
present employer. 

Development opportunities within other organisations. 

Clearly, a great deal of objective, 
unbiased and independent help 
and support will be necessary. That, 
in turn, poses a crucial question: 
Where can that help be found?

SOURCES OF HELP 

As we have seen, the need to obtain help and guidance that is 
objective and unbiased can arise at different times in a person’s 
development. By the same criteria, it can also be necessary during 
periods of study and when undertaking training schemes. 
Finding help that is tailor-made to an individual may not always 
be easy. The question thus arises: Where can help be found that 
is professional, objective and independent?

Further progression beyond 
the present position 

depends upon getting more 
information and advice.

Getting further help and 
guidance is not always easy.



Chapter 2 · Helping People to Progress  11

A source of help and advice that is objective and independent 
can usually be found within the organisational framework of 
academic institutions. However, this may not be the case in other 
organisations, especially in the workplace. There, the immediate 
responsibility for training and development usually rests with an 
individual’s line manager. Although many line managers are very 
professional and may have an objective view of development, not 
all would be able to give the broad, independent and unbiased 
help needed. There are a number of reasons for this: 

They may not work at a sufficiently high level within the 
organisation, and therefore 

they may not be aware of the broader strategies of the 
organisation and, thus, of the in house development 
opportunities available. 

They may be hesitant to advise on career opportunities in 
other organisations because they don’t want to lose a good 
member of staff, because of loyalty to their employer or simply 
because they might not know, and therefore 

they may be less than objective in their approach to career 
development. 

They may be too busy in their day  to  day work! 

There are other issues upon which an individual might need help. 
These might be job-related or involve relationships with colleagues 
or the boss. Unrelated domestic or family problems affecting their 

work or study might exist. These 
can affect a person’s ability to get 
on with their work and to make the 
progress that is expected. It might 

On line help can often be 
limited by a number of 

factors.



12  Chapter 2 · Helping People to Progress

be difficult to raise such matters with a line manager or, if it is not 
a work-related issue, with the person closest to them. Therefore, 
some other source of objective and independent help, outside 
the line or direct relationship, might be helpful.

THE ADVANTAGES OF ‘OFF-LINE’ HELP 

In the mentoring context, working ‘off-line’ means that the mentor 
works outside and independently of the management structure 
within which the mentee works. This brings an immediate and 
essential benefit to the mentoring relationship. By being outside 
any line relationship with the mentee the mentor can operate 
objectively and independently. This would not be possible if the 
mentor were in a line relationship with the mentee and had some 
degree of management autonomy over them.

The person providing ‘off-line’ help should:

have an independent and objective view of development; 

be able to form a clearer view of the ability and potential of 
the individual than they have of themselves; 

be up to date in technical and professional matters and 
be familiar with the requirements and the potential of any 
training programme being undertaken; 

be aware of development and/or promotional opportunities 
both within the present organisation and elsewhere; 

be able to devote the time necessary to provide help and 
support; 



Chapter 2 · Helping People to Progress  13

be able to encourage and empower the individual to get the 
best from their work or any development or study programme; 
and 

have a personality and approach that encourages confidence 
in them and a sense of security that all matters discussed with 
them will be kept confidential. 

IN SUMMARY . . . 

Most people have their ‘vision of the future’ – an idea of what 
they want to achieve in life. 

Pursuit of the ‘vision of the future’, which will include ‘family’ 
and leisure pursuits as well as personal and professional 
issues, will take them beyond their present circumstances 
and involve discussion and agreement within their family or 
relationship. 

Embarking upon a career involves making choices, some of 
which are difficult without external help. 

Starting formal study or a new job or interest can be a difficult 
experience. 

Initial training in a new job is important, but is only the first 
stage in career progression. 

Support from outside the line relationship
can bring many benefits.



14  Chapter 2 · Helping People to Progress

Further progress depends on developing additional skills 
and new interests and getting more information, advice and 
support. 

Getting objective advice, help and support is not always easy. 

‘On-line’ help can often be limited by a number of factors. 

Advice, help and support from outside the immediate or line 
relationship can be helpful. 

‘Off-line’ help is the basis of mentoring. 



3

Mentoring and
Who Can Do It

You will need to understand the role of the mentor, the different 
types of mentoring that are possible and the qualities and skills 

necessary in order to be successful.

In this chapter:

the mentoring approach

a definition of mentoring 

types of mentoring

what you need to be a mentor

some basic rules

formal qualifications in mentoring

Self-assessment
Do you feel that you can work well ‘off-line’ in a mentoring 
relationship for the benefit of a mentee? 

In working ‘off-line’, can you do so without confusing it with 
any managerial or line management responsi bilities? 

15



16  Chapter 3 · Mentoring and Who Can Do It

Do you understand the purpose of mentoring and that 
this and the role of the mentor can differ according to the 
circumstances and the type of mentoring being undertaken? 

Do you possess the necessary qualities and skills and, if not, do 
you think you will be able to acquire them with experience? 

Are you prepared to accept that there is a need for a matching 
process of mentor and mentee in order to ensure that they 
will be compatible in their mentoring relationship? 

THE MENTORING APPROACH

The qualities expected of a person appropriate to the giving of 
‘off-line’ help show, in general terms, what is expected of a mentor. 
To summarise, they are:

independence;

an objective view of development;

the ability to assess the skill and potential of others;

familiarity with current and potential training programmes;

awareness of current and potential development and/or 
promotional opportunities;

willingness and ability to devote time and attention;

motivation – to encourage and empower;

personality and approach to encourage confidence, 
confidentiality and a sense of security.



Chapter 3 · Mentoring and Who Can Do It  17

In recent years, many organisations in different countries have 
recognised the value and potential of providing this kind of 
independent help and support. Countless individuals, at all levels 
within these organisations and in many professions have come to 
regard mentoring as a valuable and even essential tool for their 
professional support and development. It is not only in formal 
organisations and settings that it has been found to be helpful. 
For example, it has been used to good effect to help people to 
develop spare-time interests and pastimes. Other beneficial 
outcomes can result from the use of mentoring and many people, 
in both formal and informal settings, who have benefited from 
the help of a mentor, have themselves gone on to seek the role 
and thereby to help others.

A DEFINITION OF MENTORING

From our experience, from research and from running a large 
number of workshops, we have been in the position of being able 
to consider in detail the essential elements of the process. This 
has led us to the following definition, which we think will apply 
to any type of mentoring situation.

Mentoring is: a relationship between two parties, who are not 
connected within a line-management structure, in which one 
party (the mentor) guides the other (the mentee) through a 
period of change and towards an agreed objective, or assists 
them to become acquainted with a new situation.

This definition really says all about the process of mentoring and 
the mentoring relationship. However, there are many definitions 
of mentoring, each of which is equally relevant in its own way. 



18  Chapter 3 · Mentoring and Who Can Do It

You will not need to know all the definitions that exist, but 
you will need to have a basic understanding of the role of the 
mentor.

Although most of the rules relating to mentoring are flexible 
and vary according to the circumstances in which it is being 
undertaken, there are a few basic requirements that are common 
to all mentoring situations. The most important is that mentoring 
normally takes place outside the line management relationship, 
or ‘off-line’. It is important that you recognise this at the outset. It 
was dealt with in detail in Chapter 2.

TYPES OF MENTORING

There are many different types of mentoring and your approach 
and style should be appropriate for the type and circumstances of 
the mentoring with which you are involved. If you are mentoring 
within different circumstances at the same time, you will need 
to adapt your style as you move between them. Some possible 
mentoring circumstances were outlined in Chapter 1. In order 
to complete the picture they are listed again here, with a brief 
explanation of each.

1. The education or learning mentor
Mentoring is now used frequently in schools and institutes of 
higher education. 

At the higher education level, mentoring schemes exist to help 
student teachers in their final year of training and the first year 
after qualifying. In some universities there are mentoring schemes 
to help newly appointed lecturers to settle into their roles.



Chapter 3 · Mentoring and Who Can Do It  19

Learning mentors are employed in schools, at both the primary 
and secondary levels, and in colleges. They work with pupils and 
students of all abilities who need help to overcome difficulties 
that are obstructing their learning. Usually, they work outside the 
classroom on a one-to-one basis. 

2. The induction mentor
Many organisations designate a well-experienced member of staff 
to help new employees in the early stages of their employment, 
until they feel confident in their new environment.

3. The training mentor
This is an experienced person who is available to help new 
employees and those with changed responsibilities as they 
acquire new skills and adapt to change. They are there to help 
their mentee to get the best out of their training. It is important 
not to confuse this role with that of the departmental trainer or 
training instructor, whose job it is to teach the new skills and 
routines that have to be learned.

A training mentor may also help trainees on a formal practical 
training programme to get the best out of their work. 

4. The professional qualification or 
vocational qualification mentor
The designation of a professional qualification mentor may be 
required by a professional institute. Their role is to guide a student 
towards qualification. 

In contrast, the vocational qualification mentor is concerned with 
helping an individual to prepare for and acquire a National 



20  Chapter 3 · Mentoring and Who Can Do It

Vocational Qualification. Their role is to guide the individual 
through their training and the gathering and presentation of 
their portfolio of evidence of experience by which they can prove 
their competence at the standard required.

With the development of competence-based training, it may 
be important to recognise that some elements of the vocational 
qualification mentor may need to be undertaken by a professional 
qualification mentor. Also, in some instances, these roles may 
operate alongside those of the training mentor and the mainstream 
mentor (see below). 

5. The mainstream mentor
This is very much a general mentoring role and, in those 
organisations with a broad mentoring policy, will be the most 
common.

The role of the mainstream mentor is to act as a guide, adviser 
and counsellor at various stages of career development, through 
whatever transitions occur or may be anticipated. This type of 
mentoring is found in many organisations. The following are just 
a few examples:

To help junior managers and supervisors who may not have 
received formal training.

To support staff in large organisations and some government 
departments who have transferred from the head office into 
branches.

To support staff in the management of new projects and in 
facing major job challenges. 



Chapter 3 · Mentoring and Who Can Do It  21

6. The board level or executive mentor
Mentoring is not necessarily confined to those at the beginning 
of their careers or who are developing within a profession or 
organisation. It is not uncommon for directors at board level 
to benefit from the services of a mentor. Frequently, a senior 
individual (possibly from outside the organisation) will provide 
support to directors and executives on strategic matters, career 
development and other change issue. 

7. The expert mentor
The role of an expert mentor can arise in a variety of circumstances. 
It might be useful in the case of somebody starting a new business, 
or even getting involved in a hobby or pastime, where the advice 
of another person who is already proficient can be invaluable. In 
some schools, also, it is recognised that a mentor can be helpful in 
encouraging gifted children to develop in situations where family 
circumstances may not be conducive to the desired development 
of the child. 

8. The general mentor
In any circumstance of life, when approaching an occasion 
of change, we can often benefit from the advice and support 
of someone who has gone through a similar experience of 
change. Although not included in the usual list of mentoring 
opportunities and circumstances, this broadening of the nature 
and scope of mentoring is valid and can be valuable in a variety of 
situations. In our experience, anyone who helps another person 
to develop, to cope with change or any new experience is acting 
in a mentoring role although they may not recognise that they are 
doing so. This can include those who undertake voluntary tasks 



22  Chapter 3 · Mentoring and Who Can Do It

within organisations. Some examples would be hospital visiting, 
teaching English to foreign nationals and administrative work 
within organisations. 

WHAT YOU NEED TO BE A MENTOR

Mentoring is not an exclusive profession. Anyone who has the 
experience, interest and motivation to help a colleague through a 
period of transition can undertake the role.

Qualities
To be a mentor, however, certain qualities are essential. To be 
successful you must have enthusiasm, commitment, willingness, 
approachability, an ability to open doors and relevant experience. 

An ability to treat with the utmost 
con fidentiality everything you 
are told and discuss within the 
mentoring relationship is also 
essential.

Knowledge 
You must also make sure that you know or are prepared to get 
to know something about the mentee themselves. Naturally, 
the precise information you need will depend on the particular 
circumstances and the purpose of the mentor ing you are 
undertaking. For example, if you are mentoring for a programme 
of professional or personal development, details of the mentee’s 
objectives and programme of development will be essential. In 
some cases it is also useful to know something about the mentee’s 
personal life and cir cumstances. This might apply if they are 

Enthusiasm and commitment 
are important. Confidentiality is 

essential.



Chapter 3 · Mentoring and Who Can Do It  23

undertaking a prog ramme of 
formal study and have to complete 
certain course work or assignments 
in their own time and where their 
ability to do so might be affected by 
their home circumstances. 

Experience 
In some cases it is useful if you have relevant experience. As 
indicated in the descriptions given earlier in this chapter, this 
might be particularly useful in the case of induction, mainstream 
or board-level mentoring. 

This might not be so necessary for 
other types of mentoring, but in the 
case of an individual who is studying 
for a professional qualification, you 
must familiarise yourself with the 
syllabus and professional development requirements. It is not 
always necessary to hold the same qualification as that being 
studied for by the mentee. Although in certain circumstances this 
may have advantages, the personal qualities listed here are more 
relevant. 

Sometimes, a fresh look from 
a different perspective can be 
beneficial. 

There will be a need to 
know the individual’s 

programme of development.

Relevant experience is useful 
in certain circumstances, but 
it is not always necessary to 
hold the same professional 
qualification as the mentee.

Relevant experience 
is useful in certain 

circumstances but not all.



24  Chapter 3 · Mentoring and Who Can Do It

Personal skills 
To be effective as a mentor you will need to apply a number of 
other personal skills. These will include: 

listening 

motivating 

influencing 

fact-finding 

liaising 

counselling 

time management 

staff development. 

However, it is not necessary for you to have direct training or 
tutoring skills as these elements are more properly the function 
of the line manager rather than the mentor. 

You do not necessarily have to possess 
all the necessary personal skills at the 
start. In fact, the very process of being 
a mentor can enable you to develop 
them. 

SOME BASIC RULES

It would be misleading to suggest that there are hard and fast 
rules for mentoring as much depends on the type of mentoring 
being undertaken, the relationship between the mentor and the 

You need to be aware of 
the skills required.



Chapter 3 · Mentoring and Who Can Do It  25

mentee and what they want to achieve. However, there are some 
basic rules you should follow if you are to be successful as a mentor 
and the mentee is to get the help they expect from the mentoring 
relationship. These rules apply whether you are mentoring a new 
employee within your organisation, or someone undertaking 
a programme of professional training, or a senior colleague 
preparing for a top-level post or whatever other circumstances 
you might be asked to undertake the role of mentor. 

You must be seen to be independent
You will only create an easy atmosphere with the mentee if they are 
sure that you are really an independent source of help. This means 
that you should not be their line manager or elsewhere in their 
line management structure. It is only by being independent that 
you will be in a position to offer objective advice and support. 

You must be clear about the purpose of 
the relationship and what you can offer
Right at the outset it is essential that you and the mentee agree the 
nature of the mentoring being undertaken and the purpose and 
extent of your mentoring relationship. In doing this you should 
discuss and agree the timescale within which the mentoring will 
take place, the frequency of the contact between you and when 
the relationship will end. 

You must be willing to work ‘off-line’
As already mentioned, it is essential in mentoring that you work 
outside and independently of the mentee’s line management 
structure. This brings an immediate and essential benefit to the 
mentoring relationship. In this way you can operate objectively 



26  Chapter 3 · Mentoring and Who Can Do It

and independently and in a manner that would not be possible 
if you were in a line relationship with the mentee and have some 
degree of management autonomy over them. In practice, therefore, 
in functioning as a mentor, you should not be the mentee’s line 
manager or in a line management relationship with them. This 
does not mean that you cannot work in the same department, but 
it does mean that, if you do, you should not be within the same 
management ‘line’ and in a position where the mentee has some 
degree of accountability, however indirect, to you. 

You must establish and agree the 
appropriate means of contact with the 
mentee
At the time when you agree the nature of your relationship and 
the frequency of contact you should also agree how the contact 
between you is to be made. Nowadays, many means are available, 
including the Internet, but the most common forms are by 
telephone and through meetings. Because frequent contact will 
be essential, these arrangements should be discussed and agreed 
right at the start. 

Always stick to what you have agreed
Remember that the mentee is the more important part in the 
relationship and that your role is to help them. Always try to stick 
to the agreed arrangements for contact and never change the 
plan without good reason. If that does become necessary, always 
agree revised arrangements with the mentee immediately. It is 
probably all too easy, at a busy time when you are under pressure, 
to alter your arrangements with a mentee. This should not be 
done lightly, but if it is necessary, always try to fix an alternative 
date in your respective diaries as soon as possible.



Chapter 3 · Mentoring and Who Can Do It  27

Always maintain confidentiality
It is important that your mentee feels that they can trust you. In 
the course of your discussions they may wish to disclose matters 
of a personal nature that have a bearing on their work. You should 
maintain confidentiality at all times and your mentee should be 
confident that you would do that. The only exceptions to this rule 
are where the mentee discloses information that suggests that an 
illegal act has been perpetrated or that the standing orders or 
rules of the organisation have been breached. In those exceptional 
circumstances, and in your own interest, you should make your 
position clear to the mentee.

FORMAL QUALIFICATIONS IN MENTORING

Although this book is intended as a ‘practical guide’ and takes you 
through all the practicalities involved in becoming proficient in 
the role of mentor, we should mention some of the qualifications 
in mentoring that have been developed in recent years. 

Formal qualifications are now available, some of which are 
accredited within the National Vocational Qualification 
framework. BTEC and OCR are two bodies which award 
qualifications in Mentoring and it is likely that, with the passage 
of time, other national awarding bodies will do so. A number 
of universities and colleges of higher education offer courses in 
mentoring as also do some of the professional institutes. However, 
because the situation may be changing all the time, it is advisable 
to seek advice from local sources. 



28  Chapter 3 · Mentoring and Who Can Do It

IN SUMMARY . . . 

Mentoring is a process in which a mentor helps a mentee through 
a period of change. Successful mentoring requires that a few basic 
rules are followed: 

Both parties must agree the purpose and extent of their 
relationship: 

• the means and frequency of contact must be agreed; 

• they must stick to the agreement; and 

• absolute confidentiality must be maintained. 

The mentor should not be in a line management relationship 
to the mentee. 

Mentoring can be a useful means of development at all levels, 
from new entrants to board level. 

Mentoring is not an exclusive profession. The important 
qualities to be an effective mentor are enthusiasm, 
commitment, willingness and an ability to ‘open doors’. 

Mentoring can be a means of development for the mentor as 
well as the mentee. 



4

Matching Mentors
with Mentees

COMPATIBILITY IS ESSENTIAL

For mentoring to be successful there needs to be a degree of 
compatibility between you as the mentor and the mentee. If the 
mentoring that you are to undertake is part of a formal mentoring 
scheme, there should be someone who acts as he mentoring 
scheme coordinator. Usually, it will be their responsibility to 
match mentors with mentees and to ensure that there is a strategy 
in place for achieving that. This strategy should include liaison 
with proposed mentors and mentees in order to ensure that they 
will be compatible in forming a good mentoring relationship.

CRITICAL FACTORS

There are two critical factors to be taken into account in the 
process of matching mentors with mentees:

1. The mentor must want to take on the role, and

2. The styles and personalities of the mentor and mentee must 
be compatible.

29



30  Chapter 4 · Matching Mentors with Mentees

In certain circumstances, for example with a new employee or 
entrant, it is not always possible in the first instance to assess 
their style and personality. When this is the case, the mentoring 
scheme coordinator will need to use their judgment and it will be 
necessary to review the relationship between mentor and mentee 
to verify that the judgment is valid.

OTHER IMPORTANT FACTORS

Some other very important factors should be considered during 
the process of matching:

The mentor must be easily accessible to the mentee

It must be relatively easy for a mentee to make contact with 
their mentor, by whatever means is agreed between them. 
If this is not going to be possible, the particular mentoring 
relationship should not be considered.

The mentor should not hold the purse strings

This is crucial because the mentor is not going to be able 
to function independently and objectively if they have 
any responsibility for the budget from which the mentee’s 
development would be financed, and, as covered earlier:

The mentor must not have any line relationship with the mentee



5

Preparing Yourself
for the Role

You will need to spend some time in both preparing yourself to 
undertake the role of mentor. It is important too, that the mentee 

understands the mentoring function and is properly prepared.
You should play a part in this in order to ensure that the
relationship gets off on a sound footing from the very

start and that there are no misunderstandings.

In this chapter: 

understanding the mentoring process 

clarifying objectives 

obtaining background information 

the roles of other parties 

your role in preparing the mentee 

the first meeting. 

Before agreeing to undertake the role of mentor it is important that 
you carry out some personal preparation. You will need to ensure 
that you fully understand the mentoring process and are able to 
distinguish it from other management and development processes 
such as tutoring, coaching, counselling and staff appraisal. You 

31



32  Chapter 5 · Preparing Yourself for the Role

will need to ensure that you are clear in your own mind about 
the objectives of mentoring and in particular the purpose of the 
individual relationship that you are about to undertake. 

In order to do this and to get the relationship off to a good 
start, you will need to make sure you have as much relevant 
background information as possible. This will include the purpose 
for which the mentoring is being undertaken (e.g. is it to help 
the individual to achieve a specific objective, such as becoming 
professionally qualified, or to assist in their career development?). 
Some knowledge of the individual’s previous experience in the 
particular field and something about their personal background, 
hobbies and interests will also be useful. This can be obtained at 
the initial meeting, or by a prior informal chat.

You will also need to make yourself aware of the roles of other 
parties involved with your mentee. You will then need to ensure 
that you do not clash with the roles of others. A clear understanding 
of their role and relationship with the mentee at the outset will 
help to avoid this. 

In any mentoring relationship the first meeting is important and 
often sets the tone for the future. It is vital, therefore, that you 
prepare for this and don’t go into it without a proper plan as to 
how it should be structured. 

Even if you do all these things, the purpose will not be achieved 
unless your mentee has also undertaken some personal 
preparation. Your part in helping them to prepare can be vital 
and it will make your task much easier when you come to carry 
out the mentoring role. 

Self-assessment
Have you the discipline to plan and prepare or are you the 
sort of person who prefers to act on instinct? 



Chapter 5 · Preparing Yourself for the Role  33

If you do plan and prepare, are you happy to be flexible 
with your plans if circumstances indicate the need to change 
them? 

Are you able to distinguish between the mentoring role and 
other staff development tools? 

Do you think you would be able to help someone to prepare 
for the mentee role without influencing them unduly towards 
your way of doing things? 

UNDERSTANDING THE MENTORING PROCESS

Before undertaking the mentoring role it is essential you 
understand the process and the difference between mentoring and 
other personal development roles. Being an off line relationship, 
mentoring must not be confused with coaching, tutoring, 
appraisal or counselling (although a 
counselling-style approach may be 
adopted). Neither should it include 
any form of disciplinary process. It 
is also a confidential relationship 
between mentor and mentee and this 
confidence must be respected at all 
times.

The process may differ in approach according to the type of 
mentoring being undertaken, and you must give thought to this 
before your first meeting with your mentee: 

Make sure you fully understand the process and the 
relationship before you start. 

You must make sure you 
understand the process 
and the difference with 
other forms of personal 

development. 



34  Chapter 5 · Preparing Yourself for the Role

Don’t confuse it with other personal development tools. 

Ensure that you fully appreciate the possible time 
commitment. 

Ensure that you fully understand the mentor’s role. 

Consider the range of issues that might be raised and the 
demands that might be placed upon you. 

Remember that mentoring is about helping another individual 
to achieve their objectives and not about imposing your own 
aims and objectives on them. 

CLARIFYING OBJECTIVES

Each mentoring scheme and sometimes each relationship within 
a scheme will have different objectives, and it is important that 
you clarify these at the outset and before you begin the process. 

Generally speaking, the objective of a mentoring scheme is to 
assist another individual (the mentee) to achieve a particular goal. 
The emphasis must be on helping them through a process and not 
doing the work for them or dictating to them how it must be done. 
You must therefore be prepared to find out what help they need 
from the relationship and then plan to act accordingly. 

You should bear in mind that although the objectives of different 
individuals within any mentoring scheme may be broadly the 
same (e.g. to achieve a qualification or to advance their career 
in a particular direction), their individual way of achieving the 
objective and, consequently, the help they require may be very 

To be a successful mentor 
you must understand the 

role and the process.



Chapter 5 · Preparing Yourself for the Role  35

different. Therefore, you must clarify 
the main objective at the start of the 
relationship and the ways in which 
the mentee wants you to help them to 
achieve it: 

The main objective of mentoring is to help another individual 
to achieve a specific objective. 

You must be very clear about the objective. 

Each individual mentee will have their own ideas about how 
to achieve their objective and thus the type of help they will 
require. 

You must ensure that you prepare as much as possible before 
your first meeting with the mentee in order to ascertain what 
their objectives are. 

Don’t have preconceived ideas of the help you will give to the 
mentee and how you will do it. Consider different approaches 
and be prepared to be flexible. 

Remember you are there to help the mentee to achieve their 
objectives in whatever way is appropriate to them. This may 
not necessarily be your way. 

OBTAINING BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Before undertaking the mentoring role you will need to do a little 
research in order to obtain some background information. To 
build up a relationship you will need to establish a rapport with 

Ensure that the objectives 
of the relationship are 

clear to you.

Be prepared to be flexible 
in your approach.



36  Chapter 5 · Preparing Yourself for the Role

your mentee, which will be difficult if you are unaware of their 
background. However it is important that you do not run the risk 
of damaging the relationship from the start by appearing to pry – 
by having been too zealous in your research: 

If the mentoring is concerned 
with professional and/or career 
issues, knowledge of the mentee’s 
previous academic record and 
their previous career experience 
are important. 

The mentee’s hobbies and leisure-time activities can be useful 
subjects as an ice-breaker at initial meetings. 

Try to find out a little about the individual learning style of 
your mentee. 

Some information about their personality (e.g. whether they 
are confident, nervous, quiet or shy) will help your approach 
to them. 

You must not appear to be prying too much into their personal 
lives as it may do more harm than good. Equally, if you go into 
your first meeting totally ignorant of your mentee’s objectives, 
interests, style and personality, it can give the impression of 
someone who is not really interested in them.

You need to strike a balance between showing interest and 
being overly inquisitive. 

Prepare for your first 
meeting by doing a little 

background research 
about your mentee.

The more general background information you can
obtain about your mentee and their objectives,

the quicker you will establish a rapport.



Chapter 5 · Preparing Yourself for the Role  37

THE ROLES OF OTHER PARTIES

There will usually be several other parties involved with your 
mentee. Some of these will have a direct relationship and interest 
in their work and progress; others will have only a peripheral role. 
It is important that you establish at the outset who these people are, 
their roles and how your role of mentor relates to them. This will 
involve some preparation and research. Job titles are sometimes 
misleading and it can be dangerous to assume that someone with 
a title of, say, line manager, office tutor and training manager, 
carries out the same responsibilities or has identical relationships 
as others with the same title. 

If there is not a mutual understanding 
of role between you as the mentor 
and the other parties who come 
into contact with the mentee, one 
of two things may happen. Either 
conflict will arise because you are 
doing something that someone else 

considers to be their job, or there will be a problem because you 
assume that someone else is doing something as part of their role 
when in fact they are not: 

Make a list of everyone who you think will play a part in 
helping your mentee to achieve their objectives. 

Write down their titles and a brief description of your 
perception of what their role would be. 

Try to ascertain if your views of the roles of these individuals 
coincide with the views of the individuals themselves. It is 
preferable to do this in advance of the first meeting with your 

Make sure that you 
establish at the outset 
who else has a role to 
play regarding your 

mentee.



38  Chapter 5 · Preparing Yourself for the Role

mentee. If this is not possible, you should ensure that you 
have ways of clearing up any anomalies as soon as possible, 
preferably by discussing the situation personally with the 
occupants of the posts concerned. However, in doing this, you 
should ensure that you do not compromise the confidentiality 
of your mentoring role. 

Check with your mentee, at the 
first meeting, that you have 
covered all the people who may 
be involved with them and their 
work and that your understanding 
of their respective roles is the 
same as the mentee’s. 

THE MENTOR’S ROLE IN PREPARING THE MENTEE

No matter how well you prepare yourself for the role of mentor, 
the process will not succeed unless the mentee has also prepared 
themselves. If they do not understand what mentoring is all 
about, have not given some thought to what they want from the 
mentoring relationship and have few thoughts or ideas on how 
they would like the process to work, it will be extremely difficult 
for a successful relationship to be established. Furthermore, there 
is a great danger that the relationship will become very one-sided 
and might result in you dictating what should be done rather 
than working collaboratively with the mentee towards meeting 
their requirements. 

Your role as mentor will be much easier if you have a mentee who 
understands the purpose of the process, knows what they want 
and feels confident and at ease with you. Although it is to be hoped 

Try to clarify other 
people’s roles as soon as 
possible and check your 
understanding with that 

of the mentee. 



Chapter 5 · Preparing Yourself for the Role  39

that the mentee will receive some form of training before coming 
into the mentoring scheme, this is by no means certain and it 
will be in your own interest to ensure that they have prepared 
themselves properly before the process gets underway: 

Introduce yourself to them as soon 
as possible after accepting the role 
of mentor and before arranging 
the first meeting. 

Encourage the mentee to think about what they want from 
the mentoring relationship. 

Encourage them to recognise the real meaning and potential 
of the relationship. 

Make sure they know how mentoring differs from other 
personal development tools. 

Make sure that they understand that the sole purpose of the 
process is to meet their needs and expectations and that they 
need to communicate these to you. 

Let them know that, although you will probably take the 
lead in the initial stages, you expect this to change as the 
relationship grows and that they should eventually lead the 
process. 

Stress that confidentiality is of paramount importance and 
that you hope that, as the relationship develops, they will 
feel able to divulge all relevant 
information about particular 
issues if they want to get the best 
from you. 

It is in your interest that 
the mentee prepares 

themselves.

Ensure that the mentee 
understands fully the 

mentoring process and 
what your role is.



40  Chapter 5 · Preparing Yourself for the Role

Clarify and agree your respective 
understanding of the objectives at 
an early stage. 

Encourage them to think about 
the strategy for maintaining 
contact. Do they want to meet casually away from a formal 
setting, or would they prefer more formal arrangements? 

Encourage them to maintain regular contact, even when 
things are going well. 

Make it clear to them that you think that all issues that affect 
achievement of their objectives are important, even if they 
appear trivial at the time. 

Invite them to think seriously about your style and whether 
it suits them. Make it clear that you will not be upset if they 
want you to modify your approach. 

Review with them the information they have received about 
the process, about your role and about yourself. Don’t assume 
they know everything or that they understand the mentoring 
scheme. 

Make it clear that you will be happy to give them any additional 
information that they require.

Ensure that they understand the roles of other parties with 
whom they come into contact. 

Make sure the mentee 
plays a part in the strategy 
for maintaining contact.

Get them to think about your role
and your style. Encourage them to talk to

you about it and not to be afraid to
say if it does not suit. 



Chapter 5 · Preparing Yourself for the Role  41

THE FIRST MEETING

The first meeting between the mentor and the mentee is vital to 
the mentoring process and it is important that you prepare for it 
properly. If you are inadequately prepared there is a great danger 
that the relationship will get off on the wrong foot and it would 
be very difficult to establish a position from which a good and 
purposeful relationship can be established. Remember that the 
mentee will probably be wary about the process, especially if they 
have not had a mentor before and do not fully understand the 
purpose of the mentoring scheme. 

You have to be the one to inspire 
confidence at the outset and to 
build up a position of trust so 
that the mentee will come to look 
upon you as a ‘friend’ with whom 
they can discuss any problems 

that are affecting the achievement of their objectives. The more 
quickly you can build up this trust the more successful you are 
likely to be in establishing a good relationship with them. 

However you must not appear to be over-zealous in your 
approach and, even if you have been quite thorough in your 
preparation and research, you must not give the impression that 
you have been delving too deeply into their personal lives. Use 
your knowledge to produce a balanced approach to the first 
meeting. The mentee should not be overwhelmed; it is sufficient 
to demonstrate how well you have prepared and, in so doing, to 
inspire their confidence: 

Plan your approach to the first meeting to ensure that you 
start to build up a rapport with your mentee. 

Make sure you are prepared 
but adopt a balanced 

approach to the meeting to 
build up a rapport.



42  Chapter 5 · Preparing Yourself for the Role

Draw up your own agenda. Include those things you feel you 
would like to achieve. 

Ensure you have a strategy for setting the future approach for 
the relationship. 

Make sure you cover such things as: 

• your respective understanding of the mentoring process; 

• the boundaries of the relationship; 

• the roles of other parties; 

• the strategy for maintaining contact; and 

• the mentee’s requirements. 

Consider your own approach to these points but be prepared to 
be flexible in order to accommodate the ideas of the mentee. 

Remember that, if the mentee has prepared themselves for 
the meeting, they will also have an agenda that will probably 
differ from yours. Be prepared for that. 

Further details of the process of 
preparation are included in the 
following chapter. 

IN SUMMARY . . .

Make sure you understand the mentoring process and in 
particular your role as mentor. 

Think about the range of issues that might arise and the 
demands these might create. 

Clarify your objectives. 

Remember the mentee’s 
needs are paramount in the 

relationship and you must be 
prepared to be flexible in your 

approach. 



Chapter 5 · Preparing Yourself for the Role  43

Research the background of your mentee, their aims, 
personality and learning style, by discussion with them if 
necessary.

Establish who else will have a direct relationship with your 
mentee and clarify their roles. 

Prepare the mentee, ensuring they understand fully the 
purpose of the mentoring scheme and the benefits they can 
expect. 

The first meeting with your mentee will set the tone of the 
future relationship so make sure both of you prepare for it 
conscientiously. 

Try to build up the confidence of your mentee from the very 
start. 

Remember that the mentee is the most important person in 
the relationship, so be flexible wherever possible in order to 
accommodate their needs. 



6

Establishing the 
Mentoring Relationship

Both you and the mentee will wish to work out whether
there is a basis for a good and developmental relationship
(i.e. whether you will be able to get on with each other,

respect each other and trust each other).

In this chapter: 

setting ground rules 

understanding the nature of the relationship 

setting boundaries 

agreeing strategies for keeping in contact 

matching individual mentoring and learning styles.

For a mentoring relationship to work (as with any relationship) 
both parties need to understand from the outset the expectations 
of the other. This will entail agreement on certain ground rules. 
You will need to encourage the mentee to recognise the potential 
of a mentoring relationship and the necessity for them to be 
willing to divulge certain information about relevant matters on 
a confidential basis. Equally, it is important you ensure that they 
have complete trust in you to respect such confidences. 

44



Chapter 6 · Establishing the Mentoring Relationship  45

It is also important that you agree with the mentee the boundaries 
of the relationship. You will need to discuss and agree the aspects 
or subject areas that will be covered, the timescales and any 
subsequent limitations. It is important they understand and agree 
these with you at the outset. 

Discussing and agreeing your availability and the frequency and 
method of contact is another important element in establishing 
your relationship with the mentee. This will include how often 
you can be available to them, the means by which contact will 
be made – whether through meetings or by telephone – and 
whether you are prepared to have an ‘open door’ policy. A feeling 
of uncertainty in a mentee as to how or where they can contact 
their mentor can be a disaster for the relationship. A clear strategy 
for this is therefore essential. 

A good rapport between you and your mentee is vital and your 
individual styles will need to be compatible. If necessary, you 
may have to modify your individual style in order to meet the 
mentee’s needs. 

Self-assessment
Do you know your ‘style’ when dealing with other people? 
Are you able to recognise the needs of the mentee and adapt 
accordingly? 

Do you find it difficult to build up a rapport easily and quickly 
with people? If not, how can you do this? 

Can you keep a confidence? Even when you think that by 
divulging it you can help solve the problem? 



46  Chapter 6 · Establishing the Mentoring Relationship

Have you the time and inclination to develop a relationship, 
even when there appear to be no problems to solve? How do 
you do this? If you have any doubts about this you should 
really consider whether you should be the mentor.

SETTING GROUND RULES

It is important that, at the start of a mentoring relationship, both 
parties appreciate each other’s understanding of what they expect 
from it and how they anticipate it will proceed: 

Set and agree ground rules 
at the outset. It is important 
that the respective roles and 
relationships are known and 
understood from the start. 

Ensure that the mentee understands their own res ponsibilities 
and those of the organisation and line manager. 

Use the first meeting to develop a joint understanding of the 
relationship and to review your respective backgrounds. 

UNDERSTANDING THE NATURE OF THE RELATIONSHIP

If a successful rapport is to be established, both you and the 
mentee must understand how the relationship is to be conducted 
and what you can expect from each other. In particular, you must 
do the following: 

Encourage the mentee to recognise the real meaning and 
potential of the mentoring relationship. 

Make sure you know 
what is expected from the 

relationship at the outset and 
agree the ground rules.



Chapter 6 · Establishing the Mentoring Relationship  47

Ensure that the mentee understands the mentor’s role.

Create an informal atmosphere and put them at their ease. 

Encourage them to be forthcoming about issues that concern 
them. 

Ensure that anything to be discussed will be fully confidential 
and nothing will be divulged without their consent. 

Show empathy whenever possible. 

Always remember that mentoring is a two-way process and 
that the wishes of the mentee are paramount. 

Be prepared to give praise and credit when due. 

Be positive at all times. 

Listen and let the mentee drive 
the relationship as much as 
possible. Remember you are 
there to assist them to achieve 
their objectives, not to impose 
your views. 

Don’t try to dictate what they should do. Wherever possible 
let them make their own decisions. Remember that your way 
of doing things may not necessarily suit them and that they 
need to feel comfortable in what they do. 

Wherever practical, have an ‘open door’ policy and make sure 
you consider all contact to be important. 

Remember that good relationships are built up by regular 
contact not by crisis management. Some mentees don’t like to 

You must be positive, must 
listen, must encourage and 

must not dictate.



48  Chapter 6 · Establishing the Mentoring Relationship

bother their mentor unless they think the matter is important. 
You should discourage this attitude. 

A good relationship will only work if both parties play their part 
and it is important that you understand the mentee’s part in the 
process. In particular, the mentee should do the following: 

Be honest with you. 

Be prepared to divulge all relevant information about 
particular issues. 

Make an effort to get to know you. 

Regard all conversations with you as confidential. 

Ensure they make clear to you what they want from the 
relationship.

Not expect you to solve all their problems for them. 

Be flexible in any meeting arrangements.

SETTING BOUNDARIES

It is important that both parties accept that there are boundaries 
to the relationship, which will be governed to a certain extent by 
the type of mentoring being undertaken. For example, if you are 
mentoring for a specific task such as the obtaining of a professional 

qualification, the boundaries will be 
somewhat narrower than those for 
more general mentoring. 

The mentee must be 
honest and be prepared 

to act on advice but 
not expect you to make 

decisions for them.



Chapter 6 · Establishing the Mentoring Relationship  49

However, there are some boundaries that should never be crossed. 
As a mentor:

Don’t get personally involved – keep a professional distance. 

Don’t raise false hopes by making promises that cannot be 
fulfilled. 

Accept that both parties have a personal life and learn where 
the line should be drawn. 

Show you understand the mentee’s situation and any problems 
they might have, but remember that you cannot be an expert 
in everything and some issues might have to be referred to 
someone else, but always with the mentee’s consent. 

Make sure you understand the roles of others, for example, 
tutoring or coaching. 

Make it very clear to the 
mentee at the outset what 
you think the boundaries 
of the relationship are 
and try to ensure that 
you understand their 
boundaries as well. By 
doing this you will avoid 
difficulties later on. 

AGREEING CONTACT STRATEGIES

Regular contact at all times is essential for a good relationship. A 
good rapport between the parties can only be built up by talking 
to each other on a regular basis. Even when things are going well, 

Don’t get into counselling, although 
a counselling approach may be 
adopted. Draw the line when it 

comes to personal involvement and 
the roles of others. Clear ground 

rules at the beginning of
the relationship will help.



50  Chapter 6 · Establishing the Mentoring Relationship

regular contact should be maintained. Serious problems often 
start out in a small way, and by talking them over at an early 
stage, later difficulties can be overcome or avoided altogether. 

Each relationship will have different needs for maintaining 
contact and what suits one relationship will not necessarily work 
for another. Some mentoring relationships need close proximity 
for the relationship to work, whilst others will work quite well 
from a distance. The important thing is to agree a strategy early 
on with which both parties are happy. 
Contact doesn’t always have to be 
face to face. Sometimes telephone or 
e mail contact can be quite acceptable 
providing it suits both parties. 

Important points to note are as follows: 

Regular contacts are the basis of a good working 
relationship. 

Telephone and e mail communication can be acceptable in 
certain circumstances, providing both parties are happy with 
it and it is backed up with face-to-face contact if necessary. 

The first meeting between the two parties should always be 
face-to-face, if possible.

Meetings should be regular and informal. A formal setting 
can be a bar to building up a good rapport with each other. 

Informal contact (such as having lunch with your mentee or 
meeting socially) can be a good way of building up a rapport, 
but care must be exercised to avoid over-familiarity and over-
stepping the agreed boundaries. 

Good relationships/
rapport are built by 

regular contact.



Chapter 6 · Establishing the Mentoring Relationship  51

Both parties must be happy with the arrangements and not 
feel they are inhibiting the relationship. 

Although contact should be regular, some flexibility must be 
built in. 

Missed or cancelled meetings should be rearranged as soon as 
possible to avoid the possibility of damaging the relationship. 

Your strategy for keeping in contact should be reviewed on a 
regular basis to ascertain whether it is still relevant or needs 
changing. 

An ‘open door’ policy (accessibility by some means at any 
time) can only be beneficial. 

Contact should be maintained at all times even when things 
are going well. 

Both parties should share the 
responsibility for maintaining 
contact. In our experience, some 
mentees don’t like to bother 
their mentor with matters they 
themselves consider to be trivial. 
They should be encouraged to do 
so. 

MATCHING INDIVIDUAL MENTORING AND 

LEARNING STYLES

Not everyone has the same style of working. Whenever possible 
in a mentoring relationship, it is important that the styles and 

All methods of contact 
are important and 

should be encouraged, 
but review your contact 

strategy regularly. 



52 Chapter 6 · Establishing the Mentoring Relationship

requirements of the mentor and mentee are matched in a way 
which enables both parties to get the best from the relationship. 

If the relationship is not working because there is a clash of styles, 
this doesn’t necessarily mean that someone has failed. However 
it is important to be honest about the situation and you should 
be prepared to modify your style to suit the mentee. If this is not 
possible it is preferable to sever the relationship rather than have 
it continue in an unsatisfactory 
manner. 

All styles should reflect a positive 
attitude. However, the following 
individual points should be 
considered. 

For you:

What attributes you can best offer to the mentee?

What is your mentoring style? Is it an active one (i.e. are you 
someone who challenges, questions, pushes as appropriate)? 
Or is it a passive one (i.e. someone who is a good sounding 
board for ideas and is able to lead the mentee into making 
their own decisions)? Think about your own style and be 
prepared to change if necessary. 

Are you willing to share your experiences and approaches? 

Are you willing and able to adopt your style to meet the 
requirements of the mentee? 

Try to ascertain whether your 
style and that of the mentee 

are compatible and if not you 
should try to modify your 

style accordingly.

You should make a list of the attributes
you think you can bring to the relationship.



Chapter 6 · Establishing the Mentoring Relationship  53

At an early stage, try to ascertain if styles are compatible and,
if not, be prepared to modify or end the relationship. Be honest. 

Recognise if there is a problem and act early to rectify it.

For the mentee:

Find out what they expect from 
you. 

Do they like someone who will 
push them or someone who is 
just prepared to listen and offer 
advice from time to time? 

Do they want someone to use as a resource (i.e. to help with 
introductions and networking)? 

Do they want someone whom they can look to as a role 
model? 

Do they just need someone who will encourage and bolster 
their confidence from time to time?

If possible, the individual styles of mentor and mentee should be 
considered when mentors are being appointed. However, this is 
not always possible as, for example, the styles and personalities of 
new employees might not be known. 

The first few meetings between you and your mentee should 
soon indicate any problems with styles and, if relevant, you 
should consider whether you are able to modify your style to 
accommodate the requirements of the mentee. If not you should 
be honest and ask that another, better suited, mentor should be 
appointed.

Find out what the mentee 
wants from the relationship 

and try to match them 
with your style. 



54  Chapter 6 · Establishing the Mentoring Relationship

IN SUMMARY . . .

Make sure both you and the mentee understand the nature of 
the relationship and the role of the mentor and set the ground 
rules at the start. 

The requirements of the mentee are paramount and the nature 
of the relationship should reflect this. 

You should listen, encourage, give advice but never dictate.

All discussions should be confidential. This confidence should 
never be breached without permission of the other party 
(unless an illegal act is being carried out), even if doing so can 
solve a problem. 

The relationship should be conducted in an informal 
atmosphere and should never be confrontational. 

Wherever possible the mentee should drive the relationship, 
as it is the fulfilment of their requirements and objectives that 
is important. 

Ensure that both you and your mentee recognise the 
boundaries and do not get personally involved or impinge on 
the roles of third parties (e.g. line managers). 

Regular contact helps to build a rapport and is the basis of a 
good relationship. 

Make sure that the format of all contact is comfortable to both 
you and the mentee. 

Have a strategy for keeping in touch and stick to it even 
when everything is going well and there are no problems. 



Chapter 6 · Establishing the Mentoring Relationship  55

Remember, praise and credit for things going well are just as 
important as solving problems. 

If you have to cancel or miss an appointment rearrange it as 
soon as possible and apologise if necessary. 

Individual styles will differ and a good match is important if 
the relationship is to be successful. 

Try to assess your style to see if it fits with the requirement of 
the other party. 

Be honest and, if there is a clash of styles, be prepared to do 
something about it. 

Review the relationship on a regular basis and be prepared to 
change things if necessary.



7

The Mentoring Process

Mentoring is essentially a practical exercise and you will find 
that your skill as a mentor will get better with practice. No two 

situations are identical and what works within one relationship will 
not necessarily work for another. There are very few instances when 

you can apply a standard answer to any particular problem, and 
thus there are no right or wrong solutions you will be able to apply 
universally. Nevertheless, there are certain good practices that will 

help you to tackle the role in a positive manner. Likewise,
there are several bad practices to be avoided.

In this chapter: 

mentoring meetings 

planning the logistics of meetings 

dealing with issues 

using networking to help your mentee 

maintaining contact 

taking into account external relationships.

In order to undertake the role of mentor you will need to 
communicate with your mentee on an ongoing and regular 
basis. The way in which you prepare for and carry out mentoring 
meetings can have an important bearing on the relationship. Your 

56



Chapter 7 · The Mentoring Process  57

approach to the meetings and the logistics used to set the scene 
for such meetings can be instrumental in the way in which your 
mentee views you and the process. You will need to consider how 
to deal with issues that will arise. These may be work related, 
personal, technical or professional, and each type may need a 
different approach. 

One of the most important ways in which you can assist your 
mentee to achieve their objectives is by networking. It is extremely 
unlikely that you will be able give help and advice on all the issues 
that will arise. However, your experience may well have enabled 
you to build up a network of contacts that you can use to increase 
the options open to you. You can also use such networking to 
enable the mentee to develop and widen their own contacts. 

You will find that, if you are to build up a good relationship with 
your mentee to such an extent that they will come to trust you, 
you will need to find ways of maintaining contact with them at 
all times, not just when there are problems. The ways in which 
you do this will vary and must be in a style that is comfortable for 
both of you. 

No matter how much you work at the mentoring process there 
may be times when conflict will arise with third parties who also 
have a relationship with your mentee. For you to be successful you 
will have to learn how to deal with these external relationships. 
Both you and your mentee will have to understand the roles 
of these other people and you will need to be able to deal with 
any circumstances that arise without breaking the rules of 
confidentiality or having an adverse effect on a situation. 



58  Chapter 7 · The Mentoring Process

Self-assessment
Have you the time and desire to prepare adequately for 
meetings with your mentee? 

Have you sufficient experience and contacts to enable you to 
carry out the role in a practical way, which will enable you 
to give your mentee the confidence to make the relationship 
work? 

Are you sufficiently tactful to be able to deal with other people 
who have a relationship with your mentee? 

Do you feel able to adapt your style in communicating with 
your mentee in order to ensure that you can build up their 
confidence in you to maintain contact at all times, not just 
when there are problems? 

Would you feel comfortable in dealing with issues of a personal 
nature if they were affecting the mentee’s ability to achieve 
their objectives? 

MENTORING MEETINGS

In order to be successful as a mentor you will need to meet with 
your mentee on a regular basis. Such meetings do not necessarily 
have to be formal; indeed, it is usually better to create an informal 
atmosphere in order to establish rapport and to put the mentee 
at ease. However, just because the meeting is not conducted in a 
formal way does not mean you should not prepare in advance, so 
make sure you allow sufficient time at the meeting to deal with 
all the expected issues. Most importantly, don’t underestimate the 
time required for preparation. 



Chapter 7 · The Mentoring Process  59

Try to put the mentee at ease by 
raising issues of common interest and 
encourage them to do most of the 
talking. Although you should have 
a structure/plan for your meeting 
(which should include any points 
that you wish to raise), make sure it is 
flexible and be prepared to vary your plan to fit in with anything 
the mentee might bring up. Prepare for the meeting from the 
mentee’s perspective as well as your own. Don’t assume that your 
priorities are the same as the mentee’s. 

If you have an indication that your 
mentee might have a problem, either 
because of something you have heard 
or some indication from them that all 
is not well, try to plan for how you 

will tackle this before the meeting. They might not be prepared to 
divulge everything and you will need to construct any questions 
carefully in a manner that will protect confidentiality. You must 
encourage them to talk to you willingly about any problem and 
not to push them if they are reluctant to discuss certain issues. 

Make sure you include in your agenda any outstanding issues 
from previous discussions. In particular, confirm actions taken, 
review the current situation and agree further actions. Make 
sure you review the arrangements for meetings and, if the initial 
arrangements don’t appear to be working, change them. If 
necessary you should arrange to meet out of hours in an informal 
setting. This can be particularly useful if confidential matters 
are likely to arise. Most importantly, make sure both of you are 
happy with the way in which the discussions take place and 

Prepare for all meetings 
and ensure you allow 
sufficient time to deal 

with all the issues that are 
likely to arise.

Look and listen for signs 
that indicate there may be 

a problem.



60  Chapter 7 · The Mentoring Process

encourage the mentee to take an active part in the arrangements 
for meetings. 

At the first meeting discuss the 
manner in which future meetings 
will take place (i.e. whether formally 
or in formally) and where, and be 
prepared to adapt the arrange ments 
as the relationship develops.

PLANNING THE LOGISTICS OF MEETINGS

Think very carefully about the logistics of your meetings. How 
you set them up and the surroundings in which you hold them 
can affect the way in which your mentee views both you and the 
whole mentoring process. 

Always remember that your role as a mentor is to assist your 
mentee to achieve certain objectives and to help them to do so in 
a manner with which they are happy. If you meet with them in a 
confrontational way (e.g. across a desk with you on one side and 
them on the other), there may be connotations of a formal boss/
subordinate relationship. This may make the mentee suspicious of 
the whole process. What you need to do is create an atmosphere 
where they feel they can chat to you and, if necessary, talk openly 
about any problems without the fear of being criticised. 

Always try to meet in an area where 
confidentiality can be maintained. If 
the meeting is to be in the workplace 
don’t arrange it in an open office 
with other employees and possibly 

Be prepared to change 
arrangements to suit both 

parties.

Create a friendly location 
that is conducive to 

building up a rapport.



Chapter 7 · The Mentoring Process  61

colleagues present and within earshot. Use an independent office 
or a coffee lounge away from the normal working area. If you 
meet in an office try to arrange the seating informally without 
the constraints of an office desk between you. Make sure, 
however, that there are facilities for any paperwork to be spread 
out if necessary. Don’t expect either of you to sit with papers on 
your knee trying to write and make notes at the same time. If 
you do have to hold the meeting in the same office with a desk or 
table and paperwork is involved, try sitting on the same side to 
avoid the confrontational approach. Whatever arrangements you 
have, try to ensure both of you are comfortable with them. Don’t 
assume the mentee is – ask them and change if necessary.

DEALING WITH ISSUES

A whole range of issues can arise during your relationship, 
not only related directly to the main purpose for which you 
are mentoring, but also including personal, professional and 
technical issues. Some will concern other parties associated with 
the mentee. You will have to learn how to deal with these if you 
are to be successful. Much of the way in which you will deal with 
such issues will only come about with experience as you build 
up a rapport with your mentee and each circumstance is likely 
to be different. However, there are some basic guidelines that are 
useful to follow: 

Try to agree the boundaries of the relationship at the outset. 

Don’t get involved in personal issues unless they have a 
significant effect on the relationship as a whole. 



62  Chapter 7 · The Mentoring Process

Don’t try to be ‘all things to all people’. You can’t solve all the 
problems and if you try you run the risk of destroying the 
mentee’s confi dence in you. 

Know your own limitations and try to stick to them. 

Listen and suggest possible solutions to be considered, but 
try to encourage the mentee to find their own solution if 
possible. 

Don’t impose solutions. 

Don’t stray into the roles of others. Be clear where to draw the 
line and when to suggest they talk to some other person (e.g. 
line manager, trainer, etc.). 

Be honest and be prepared to say ‘I don’t know’ if that is the 
case.

Don’t rush in with a solution until you are aware of all the 
facts and don’t assume there is only one solution. Try to offer 
alternative ways of dealing with the problem. 

Don’t get emotionally involved. 

Above all, you should listen, be positive and encourage the mentee 
to work out their own solutions. Don’t impose your ideas, know 
your limitations and don’t try to do other people’s jobs. 

USING NETWORKING TO HELP YOUR MENTEE

It is unlikely you will be able support your mentee entirely from 
your own experiences and knowledge. It can be dangerous if you 
try to do so as on occasions you are almost certain to fail. This 
may result in the mentee losing confidence in you and in the 



Chapter 7 · The Mentoring Process  63

process generally. How ever it may well be that you have built up 
a network of colleagues and acquaintances who are able to help in 
certain areas which are outside your field of work experience. 

You should use these networks to help your mentee when such an 
issue arises in order to try to arrive at the best solution. Technical 
issues, in particular, may well be best dealt with by putting the 
mentee in touch with someone known to you who has the skills 
and knowledge to deal with the problem. For mentees who are 
studying and facing a problem with a particular subject, it is 
sometimes advantageous for them to discuss the situation with a 
peer who is doing the same course or someone who has recently 
completed the course. If you know such an individual within 
your network, putting the mentee in touch may be the answer to 
their problem. 

Equally important is helping the 
mentee to build up their own network. 
This could take many years if left to 
their own devices, but with your help 
a network of useful contacts can be 
built up very quickly and can be an 
invaluable aid to their development.

MAINTAINING CONTACT

Whereas regular meetings are the main routes by which progress 
and action in the mentoring process occur, it is also very important 
to maintain contact on an informal basis between meetings. 
Mentoring is very much about building up a relationship and 
developing rapport and trust between the two parties. Normally, 
it will not be too successful if communications are limited to 

Use your networks to 
help your mentee and 

help your mentee to build 
up their own networks. 



64  Chapter 7 · The Mentoring Process

regular meetings and discussions planned to deal with progress 
and issues in a formal way. This may work up to a point but, if the 
relationship is to be really strong and meaningful, the mentee has 
to feel they can consider their mentor as a friend with whom they 
can communicate on a regular and informal basis. However this 
has to be in a way that suits both parties and with which they are 
comfortable. 

At the outset of the relationship both mentor and mentee parties 
should think about how they are going to maintain contact. Do 
they want a total ‘open door’ policy in which the mentee is free 
to contact the mentor at any time? This may mean at home as 
well as in the workplace. Do they want to meet occasionally on an 
informal basis in a social situation? 

It is important that the mentor 
encourages the mentee to stay in touch 
at all times, when things are going 
well as when there are problems. 
Experience shows that many major 
problems could have been avoided 
if regular com munications had been 
maintained.

It is usually in these informal meetings that relationships are built 
up which help to solve or even avoid difficult problems later on.

TAKING ACCOUNT OF EXTERNAL RELATIONSHIPS

You must never lose sight of the fact that your mentee will have 
several other people with whom they have some sort of professional 
relationship. It is important that you establish who these people 

Stay in touch on a regular 
basis even when things 

are going well.



Chapter 7 · The Mentoring Process  65

are and the extent of their relationship. Discuss with your mentee 
at your first meeting the boundaries with regard to your role, the 
roles of others and how far you are prepared to go into areas these 
other people cover. Because, as we have said, your relationship 
with the mentee should be strictly confidential, you should never 
discuss issues relating to them with other parties without their 
consent. It is a good idea, with your mentee’s approval, to meet 
with the people with whom they have a professional relationship 
at the start of the mentoring process to explain your role and to 
avoid misunderstanding. 

When an issue arises that concerns one of the other parties, you 
should ensure you do not give conflicting advice or that you 
interfere with someone else’s role. If your advice is in danger of 
conflicting with another person’s role, try to get your mentee to 
tackle it with that person first. Only if this is not possible or the 
mentee is very reluctant to do so should you get involved and 
even then you should obtain your mentee’s permission to discuss 
the situation with the other person if necessary. If you cannot 
solve a problem without discussing it 
with the other person, and it is likely 
to cause a conflict, don’t do so.

IN SUMMARY . . .

The way in which you prepare and plan for regular meetings 
can have an important bearing on the relationship. 

Create an informal atmosphere in order to establish rapport 
and put the mentee at ease.

Don’t give conflicting 
advice and don’t do other 

people’s jobs.



66  Chapter 7 · The Mentoring Process

Make sure you include in your ‘agenda’ any outstanding issues 
from previous discussions and any subsequent actions.

Consider your mentee’s perspective as well as your own; don’t 
assume your priorities are the same. 

Try to encourage the mentee to lead the discussions. 

Think very carefully about the logistics of your meeting and, 
in particular, the venue and the way in which furniture is 
arranged to create the right atmosphere. 

If the initial arrangements don’t appear to be working, change 
them. If necessary, agree to meet out of hours in an informal 
location. 

Agree boundaries, within which you feel comfortable, for 
dealing with issues. 

Don’t try to be all things to all people and know your 
limitations. 

Listen and suggest possible solutions. Remember it is far 
better if the mentee makes the decision rather than having it 
imposed. 

Be positive, be honest, but don’t get emotionally involved. 

Use your own contacts and networks to help. 

Encourage and help the mentee to develop their own 
networks. 

Think about and discuss early in the relationship the ways in 
which you are going to maintain contact other than through 
regular meetings. 



Chapter 7 · The Mentoring Process  67

Make sure that whatever arrangements you make are 
acceptable to both parties. 

All contact is important and is just as necessary when things 
are going well as well as when there are problems. 

A good relationship will enable problems to be sorted out 
before they become major ones. Good regular contact will 
assist this process. 

Establish any external professional relationships with your 
mentee at the outset and make sure you do not conflict with 
their roles. 

If possible and with the agreement of your mentee, establish 
contact with other people who have a professional relationship 
with your mentee and explain your role to them. 

Whatever you do, don’t give conflicting advice. If you can’t 
get the mentee to discuss the situation with the third person 
and you can’t get their agreement to talk to them yourself, 
leave it alone or you are likely to do more harm than good.



8

Ending the Mentoring 
Relationship

You will need to give some consideration to how the relationship 
will develop and to how and when it will end. You will need to 

distinguish between when it has reached the end of its natural life 
(i.e. when it has achieved its objectives) and when it needs to end 
because it isn’t working as originally planned. It is important that, 
if the relationship is to come to an end, for whatever reason, it is 

done in such a way that it enables the mentee to move on and not 
to feel that the process has been a failure.

In this chapter: 

agreeing the objectives 

planning your strategy in advance 

recognising when the relationship is not working 

setting the ‘end date’ 

recommendations for a continuing mentoring arrange ment. 

When becoming a mentor you will have agreed objectives with 
the mentee and any others involved in the process so that there 
were no misunderstandings about the limitations of your own 
involvement and when you expected, in terms of achievement 
of these objectives, the relationship to come to an end. In 

68



Chapter 8 · Ending the Mentoring Relationship  69

planning your strategy for achieving the objectives you should 
have included review points along the way in order to assess 
‘how you are doing’. Regular reviews should have been built in 
to give your mentee an opportunity to assess how the process 
is going from their standpoint. Not all mentoring relationships 
will work as expected and you must be prepared to recognise 
when it is not working and do something about it. If necessary, 
end the relationship in an amicable fashion and make alternative 
arrangements.

It is important that both parties are clear as to the circumstances 
under which the arrangements will come to an end. Agreeing 
the ‘end date’ as early as possible will avoid any unnecessary 
difficulties when the time comes to end the relationship. This ‘end 
date’ may be when a specific event or circumstance has occurred, 
such as the completion of a training scheme or qualification or 
when a specific experience or competence has been achieved.

Whenever the relationship comes to an end, consideration should 
be given to what, if anything, should replace it. It may well be that 
the original objectives have not been achieved and you cannot 
take matters any further, or it may be they have been achieved and 
that there are further stages for the mentee to undertake which 
are not within your scope. Whatever the reasons, you should 
assist in making arrangements for any continuing mentoring to 
be undertaken. 

Self-assessment
Are you able to focus on the objectives without getting side-
tracked? 



70  Chapter 8 · Ending the Mentoring Relationship

Do you think you will be able to recognise when the 
relationship is not working, and would you be willing to do 
something about it? 

Are you able to ‘let go’ at the appropriate time? 

Will you be able to recognise when you have reached the limit 
of your capabilities with regard to the help you can give to 
your mentee? 

AGREEING THE OBJECTIVES

At the start of the mentoring relationship you will have agreed 
objectives with your mentee. You should also have made it clear to 
them at the outset that when these objectives have been achieved 
it will probably mean that the relationship will come to an end, 
and that any further mentoring that is required will probably 
have to be carried out by someone else: 

At the outset, you will have agreed with your mentee the 
objectives you wished to achieve and the limitations, if any, 
on the help you were able to give. 

You will have ensured that the mentee recognised there 
would be a definite end to the relationship at some time in the 
future and that this would probably occur when the agreed 
objectives had been achieved. 

You will have made sure you have a methodology for assessing 
these objectives and what the success criteria for them will 
be. 

You will also have agreed with the mentee what you will do 
if, at any time, you feel unable to help with the achievement of 



Chapter 8 · Ending the Mentoring Relationship  71

the agreed objectives and agree with them the point at which 
it might be desirable to change mentors.

PLANNING YOUR EXIT STRATEGY IN ADVANCE

When writing your initial strategy you should have a clear idea 
of when the mentoring relationship will come to an end. This 
will be either on fulfilment of the initial objectives or when, for 
whatever reason, you feel you can no longer carry out the role 
successfully. It is important you set your own criteria for success, 
having regard to your own limitations on what you can offer in 
terms of time, commitment and personal qualities: 

Plan your own strategy for dealing with the relationship. 

Set realistic goals for achievement of objectives. 

Set your own standards for deciding whether or not the 
relationship is working as planned. 

Set yourself dates for reviewing the process and, if it isn’t 
working, consider what you can do about it. 

Make sure you plan in advance for ending the relationship 
and, if necessary, how you can help to transfer the process to 
someone else. 

Consider the mentee’s style and ambitions and be prepared to 
adapt to them if necessary, but don’t try to continue if you feel 
uncomfortable with the situation. 

If possible, plan for any transitional process
when your relationship with the

mentee comes to an end.



72  Chapter 8 · Ending the Mentoring Relationship

RECOGNISING WHEN THE RELATIONSHIP IS NOT 

WORKING

One of the most common failures in mentoring schemes arise 
when relationships continue when it is obvious they are not 
working. This can be for many reasons that, often, are not the fault 
of either party. It is often simply a case of a failure to recognise 
that things have changed since the original relationship was 
set up. Individual aims and objectives change, styles differ and, 
sometimes, the circumstances of either yourself or the mentee 
alter with the result that what was once considered feasible can 
no longer work as envisaged: 

Review your strategy at regular intervals. 

Consider whether or not objectives and criteria are being 
met. 

If circumstances of either party change, consider if you can 
still give the quality of mentoring required by your mentee. 

Ensure that you and your mentee are comfortable with the 
relationship. 

Be honest and don’t try to continue with something that is not 
working. 

Encourage your mentee to be 
honest with you and to tell you 
if they are unhappy with the 
relationship.

If circumstances of either 
party change, consider the 

effect this might have on the 
relationship. Be honest and 
don’t keep things going for 
the sake of appearances.



Chapter 8 · Ending the Mentoring Relationship  73

SETTING THE ‘END DATE’

Ascertain right at the start of the relationship the circumstances 
under which the relationship will end. This can either be a 
specific date, the completion of a specific objective or objectives or 
when circumstances are such as to prevent the relationship from 

achieving any significant progress. 
A properly thought-out exit strategy 
will reduce many of the difficulties 
that can arise out of the ending of a 
relationship which, in some cases, 
can be quite traumatic: 

If the relationship has been set up to achieve specific 
measurable objectives such as the gaining of a professional 
qualification or to oversee someone through a period of 
transition with a clearly definable end date, this should be 
recognised and should signal quite clearly the end of the 
mentoring relationship. 

Any further mentoring that may be required should be the 
subject of a new agreement and, probably, a new mentor. 

The more difficult end dates to determine are those where the 
objectives are not so clearly defined. These might be concerned 
with general career development, or a new venture that does 
not have a specific end date. It is important that these are 
recognised and that some point 
is identified within the strategy at 
which progress can be reviewed. 
At this stage, if insufficient 
progress has been made, either 
the relationship should end or an 

If possible, try to agree at 
the beginning the point 

at which the relationship 
will end.

Review the progress being 
made on a regular basis 
and amend the end date 
if necessary in the light of 

the reviews.



74  Chapter 8 · Ending the Mentoring Relationship

extended period agreed to enable the mentee to move to a 
further measurable stage in their development. 

The other point at which a relationship can be ended is if, for 
any reason, the relationship is not working and is failing to 
achieve what it set out to do. This can be difficult to determine, 
especially if insufficient thought 
has been given in the planning 
strategy to the criteria by which 
the success of the relationship will 
be measured. Even when such 
criteria have been established, it is 
important that this is reviewed on 
a regular basis. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A CONTINUING 

MENTORING ARRANGEMENT

The end of your relationship with a mentee does not necessarily 
mean that no further mentoring is required. It may be that the 
relationship has come to an end before the original objectives 
have been achieved, or a point may have been reached at which 
mentoring skills and attributes other than yours are required. 
Even with the most successful mentoring arrangements there 
may well come a point where the mentee’s development may 
have taken a different direction or some new and different 
objectives are required. Whatever the reasons for the ending of 
your involvement, you can play an important role in making 
recommendations for any continuing mentoring of your mentee: 

Ensure that you agree 
the circumstances under 
which you will end the 
relationship if it is not 

working to the satisfaction 
of both parties.



Chapter 8 · Ending the Mentoring Relationship  75

If the relationship is to 
end because you are 
unable to continue for 
any reason, make sure 
your experiences, and 
particularly any problems 
and difficulties you have 
encountered are made 
known to whoever has the task of appointing a successor. If, 
for any reason, the relationship hasn’t worked it is important 
that lessons are learned and mistakes not repeated. Any 
information you pass on must be positive and given in 
confidence. 

If it is ending because it has achieved its objectives you should 
be able to make recommendations about any known future 
mentoring requirements. Knowledge of what has been learned 
from your involvement as mentor, and perhaps your opinion 
of the qualities and experience to be looked for in whoever 
might mentor the next stage of the mentee’s development, can 
be invaluable. 

Make sure you discuss with your mentee the things that have 
been learned from the relationship that will be helpful in 
the future. If possible, offer some reassurance that you will 
be willing to give any help and advice on any past problems, 
but make it clear you consider 
that your mentoring relationship 
is over. Don’t let it drag on, and 
emphasise that someone else 
should cover any future mentor- 
ing requirements.

When the relationship is 
about to come to an end, 

give some thought as to any 
recommendations you can make 
for continuing the process – in 
the light of your experiences.

End the relationship 
amicably and pass on any 

learning points to any 
successor mentor.



76  Chapter 8 · Ending the Mentoring Relationship

IN SUMMARY . . .

Agree the objectives and limits of the mentoring process at 
the outset. 

Agree the criteria by which you will assess the success of each 
objective. 

Plan your strategy for the relationship at the start and try to 
establish when the end date (or event) will be. 

Set yourself goals and standards and review them on a regular 
basis. 

Amend the end date if necessary in the light of your review. 

Make sure you include an exit strategy in your overall plan. 

Plan for any transitional process if necessary when the 
relationship comes to an end. 

Consider the circumstances under which the relationship 
might have to end prematurely. 

Be honest and end the relationship if it isn’t working. Don’t 
keep it going when it isn’t achieving the criteria set. 

Pass on any constructive comments based on your experiences 
to both the mentee and any other party involved in the process 
so as to aid any future mentoring arrangements. 

Don’t breach confidentiality.



9

Benefits and Pitfalls

In undertaking the role of mentor it will be helpful for you 
to give some thought to the benefits that both you and your 

mentee are likely to get from taking part in the process. When 
agreeing your objectives you should also consider the likely 

benefits for each of you and plan to review their achievement as 
your relationship progresses. However, although mentoring is a 

relatively straightforward process, sometimes things can go wrong. 
Therefore, it is of equal importance for you to be aware of the 

pitfalls that might arise if you do not undertake your
role in a systematic and purposeful way.

In this chapter: 

considering the benefits to you as a mentor 

the benefits to the mentee 

the pitfalls that may arise 

avoiding the pitfalls. 

If your mentoring relationship is to be successful and both you 
and the mentee are to achieve your agreed objectives, you should 
give some thought at an early stage to the expected benefits to you 
as a mentor as well as to the benefits to the mentee. As with any 

77



78  Chapter 9 · Benefits and Pitfalls

process, however, things can go wrong and pitfalls may arise. It is 
important, therefore, that you try to anticipate them and consider 
how you can plan to meet them. 

Self-assessment
Are you aware of the benefits that both you as mentor and your 
mentee can expect through working together in a mentoring 
relationship? 

Can you plan with your mentee to achieve them? 

Can you anticipate the pitfalls that might arise during a 
mentoring relationship? 

Can you view likely pitfalls positively and plan to try to ensure 
they do not arise? 

BENEFITS TO YOU AS MENTOR

Through our involvement in mentoring schemes, in our research 
and in running workshops we have found that there is a lot of 
fulfilment to be gained from undertaking the role of mentor. 
Much of this benefit is of a personal nature, concerned with the 
mentor’s status and reputation within the organisation, but there 
are professional and personal benefits as well. 

The benefits to you as the mentor include the following: 

An opportunity to further your own personal development.
In dealing with your mentee, and fulfilling your part of your 
contract with them, you will need to use many of the skills 
already referred to in Chapter 2. It is possible that some of 
these skills may be new to you and so the development and 



Chapter 9 · Benefits and Pitfalls  79

use of them could be a good development opportunity for 
you. 

A chance for you to update your own ideas and techniques.
This might be especially so in a number of mentoring roles. 
If you are undertaking the role of professional qualification 
mentor or vocational qualification mentor, you will need to 
be up to date with the current syllabus of the professional 
institute for whose qualification the mentee is studying or, in 
the case of a vocational qualification mentor, the requirements 
of the qualification awarding body for the acquisition of 
experience by the mentee and for the assembly of evidence 
for their portfolio. The role of training mentor will also enable 
you to keep abreast with current procedures and techniques 
within your organisation. This might also be applicable in 
general mentoring. 

An opportunity to participate in your organisation’s training 
and development strategies. Where mentoring has been 
set up formally as part of your organisation’s training and 
development strategy, you will have a heightened opportunity 
to participate in that. 

Increased peer recognition and network of contacts. If you 
are acting as mentor to a colleague whose programme requires 
you to facilitate access for them to levels of management higher 
than your own, the task of arranging that and the contacts 
consequently made can enhance your reputation at higher 
levels and within the organisation as a whole. 

Increased personal reputation and job satisfaction. Just being 
involved as mentor can bring its own rewards. The fact that 
you have been deemed to be the right type of person to be 



80  Chapter 9 · Benefits and Pitfalls

selected can enhance your personal reputation. The task of 
being involved in helping a colleague or another person to 
achieve their career or personal objectives can be invigorating 
and can create an enhanced sense of purpose and a sense of 
achievement. 

The satisfaction of seeing your advice being put into effect 
with good results. Mentoring can be a good morale booster 
for the mentor. It is always satisfying to see your own 
ideas and advice put into effect and achieving the expected 
results. 

The mentee brings a new outlook to the organisation 
by challenging established procedures and values. An 
enthusiastic and imaginative mentee can often bring a 
fresh approach to existing values, processes and ideas. In 
our experience we have seen a number of such cases where 
entire organisations have benefited from the adoption of new 
policies or ideas recommended by students or trainees from 
projects undertaken as part of their development programmes 
and where the mentors have recommended the outcomes for 
implementation. 

Something else for you to include on your CV. Personal 
development can be an important factor when applying for 
a new job. The fact that you have been a mentor might be an 
advantage.

BENEFITS TO THE MENTEE

Mentoring is intended primarily to help the mentee. If they are 
to achieve all the benefits, it is essential that they are briefed 



Chapter 9 · Benefits and Pitfalls  81

adequately, as detailed earlier. As a mentor, you will play a 
significant part in that. Your role will be to discuss with your 
mentee the nature and purpose of the scheme and the likely 
benefits they can expect, some of which are as follows: 

Mentees, particularly those who are trainees or other new 
employees, are able to adapt quickly and to find their feet 
within the organisation. 

A ready, impartial and trusted source of advice is available to 
them in the person of the mentor. 

Through the mentor they will have a ready communication 
link with all levels within the organisation. 

The mentor can be a role model, available to help them focus 
their career aspirations and to work towards their objectives. 

If they are undertaking a formal training or development 
programme, the mentor is a source of help who understands 
the requirements and expectations of their programme. 

The mentor, through their own experience, is able to help 
them to understand and to get to grips with the structures of 
the organisation. 

The mentee can gain a higher profile within the organisation 
through the encouragement and support of the mentor. 

By observing the mentor, they can gain an insight into the 
workings of the organisation.



82  Chapter 9 · Benefits and Pitfalls

PITFALLS THAT MAY ARISE

The benefits of mentoring will not be achieved, and may even 
be negated, if you do not follow the rules we have suggested in 
earlier chapters. There is a real danger of this, particularly if you: 

Do not give enough time to the mentoring task. 

Adopt a casual approach to your meetings or other forms 
of contact with your mentee and change them unilaterally 
without good reason and do not make further arrangements 
immediately. 

Appear to be disorganised and ill-prepared for your meetings 
with the mentee. 

Do not take the trouble to understand the needs and 
expectations of the mentee. 

Try to be nice to everyone and to satisfy their needs – in fact, 
to be ‘all things to all people’. 

Do not listen to what the mentee is saying to you. 

Do not keep a professional distance and become too familiar 
with the mentee and personally involved with them. 

Adopt a patronising attitude and do not treat the mentee as 
an adult. 

Do not carry out what you have undertaken and, in effect, do 
not fulfil your part of the bargain. 

Overstep the boundaries – for example, by straying into 
tutoring or direct training.



Chapter 9 · Benefits and Pitfalls  83

AVOIDING THE PITFALLS

The responsibility for maintaining the mentoring relationship 
rests with you as the mentor. If you do not make every effort to 
do so, some of the pitfalls might occur. It is important, therefore, 
to give some consideration to avoiding them. Here are a few 
suggestions: 

Do not promise what you are unable to deliver. 

Always do what you have promised within the time agreed. 

Don’t let the relationship break down through lack of or 
infrequent contact. 

Bear in mind that you can’t solve all the mentee’s problems at 
one meeting. 

When meeting the mentee, don’t talk too much and don’t be 
dictatorial.

Always give the mentee the opportunity to speak and listen 
to what they are saying. 

Stick to your mentoring role and 
don’t stray into management. 

Finally, and above all, maintain 
confidentiality and don’t talk 
to others without the mentee’s 
consent.

Make sure that you try to 
anticipate all likely pitfalls 
and plan to meet them.



84  Chapter 9 · Benefits and Pitfalls

IN SUMMARY . . .

Make sure you are clear in your mind about the benefits you 
will get from acting as a mentor: 

• an opportunity to be involved in the development of 
another person; 

• an opportunity to update your own professional skills and 
knowledge; 

• a challenge and, if you are successful in the role, a sense of 
achievement; 

• enhanced status within your organisation; and 

• a chance to be part of your organisation’s formal training 
and development strategies. 

Consider, also, the benefits to the mentee: 

• a more speedy achievement of their objectives and, if they 
are new, assimilation into the organisation; 

• with your help, a ready communication link with all 
organisational levels; 

• help and guidance is available with interpreting and 
achieving the expectations of any development programme 
they may be following; and 

• a higher profile within the organisation.

Anticipate the pitfalls that might arise: 

• devoting insufficient time to your role; 

• adopting a casual approach to the relationship with your 
mentee and the arrangements made for your discussions; 

• not listening to what they are saying; 



Chapter 9 · Benefits and Pitfalls  85

• not doing what you have agreed to do; and 

• exceeding your role as mentor by straying into the 
responsibilities of other parties and thus creating poor 
relationships with them. 

Plan to try to avoid likely pitfalls: 

• only promise to do what you know you can deliver and do 
so within the agreed time scale;

• maintain regular contact with your mentee and do not 
vary arrangements for contact without good cause;

• don’t talk to much at meetings;

• know you role and the limits of your involvement and do 
not exceed them; and

• maintain confidentiality.



10

Getting Started

Having looked at the nature and purpose of mentoring and its
many applications, you will now want to think seriously about 
getting started. Whatever type of mentoring you may become 

involved in, the basic principles and the stages of the mentoring 
process are the same. This chapter summarises the process you 

need to go through in order to get started.

In this summary chapter, we look again at four areas that you 
will need to consider before you undertake the task of becoming 
a mentor: 

What you can bring to the mentoring role. 

Preparation of yourself and your mentee. 

A methodical approach to the task. 

A periodic review of the process with your mentee and making 
any necessary amendments.

Now that you have decided that you wish to take on the role 
of mentor and considered what you can bring to the role and 
quantified the benefits you expect for both yourself and your 
mentee, you should undertake the necessary preparation. Having 
got started, you need to approach the task in a methodical 
and systematic way and provide an opportunity to review the 

86



Chapter 10 · Getting Started  87

process periodically with your mentee so as to ensure that your 
respective objectives continue to be met. 

What can you bring to the mentoring role? 
To succeed as a mentor you must be clear about why you want 
to do it and what you are going to get from it. There are many 
reasons for undertaking the role: 

You are fully qualified in your field and wish to help someone 
who is aspiring to achieve the same level of competence; 

You wish to use your experience and network of contacts to 
benefit another person; 

You are interested in developing or enhancing your skills, 
particularly in staff development; 

You have been asked to become a mentor because you are 
regarded as having the knowledge, experience and personal 
qualities to do it well. 

In all of these circumstances it would be helpful both to yourself 
and your potential mentee for you to consider, before accepting 
the role, what you think you can bring to it and the benefits that 
are likely to result.

What can you gain? 
This is an important question, because unless you are certain 
about the benefits you are going to get, it is likely that you may 
not go into the role with enthusiasm. As mentioned in Chapter 
9, there are many personal benefits as well as some related to 
your own professional status and career develop ment. You will 



88  Chapter 10 · Getting Started

certainly get the opportunity of practising and developing a 
number of personal skills, such as listening, communicating, 
influencing, and fact-finding. Depending upon the nature of the 
mentoring that you are doing, you might also get the opportunity 
of updating your professional knowledge and enhancing your 
personal and professional status by gaining access to higher 
levels within the organisa tion. By thinking about your reasons 
for wishing to become a mentor and what you expect to get from 
undertaking the role you will go a long way towards quantifying 
just what you can bring to a mentoring relationship. 

PREPARATION

Prepare yourself 
Clarify whether your role will be part of any formal mentoring 
scheme within the organisation and how you will relate to 
the scheme co- ordinator. 

Consider the type of mentoring you will be undertaking and 
the likely needs of a mentee.

Find out all you can about the person who is to be your 
mentee.

Contact others who have any involvement with your mentee 
and discuss with them your role as mentor. 

Think about the benefits you can gain from being a mentor. 

Make sure you understand the commitment you will have 
to make and give some thought to the likely objectives and 
boundaries of the relationship. 



Chapter 10 · Getting Started  89

Prepare your mentee
As soon as you know who your mentee will be, make initial 
contact with them. 

Make sure they understand fully the purpose of the mentoring 
scheme, your role within it and how it relates to other staff 
development tools. 

Discuss with them the purpose and extent of your mentoring 
relationship and the time period over which it will continue. 

Agree the means and frequency of contact and the 
arrangements for your first meeting, including an informal 
agenda.

APPROACHING THE TASK METHODICALLY 

Prepare yourself logistically: 

Arrange a suitable time and venue for your first meeting, 
ensuring that it takes place in a private, yet comfortable, 
setting. 

Make sure you have planned sufficient time in your diary. It 
would look bad if, at the first meeting, you have to cut things 
short to dash to another appointment. 

Ensure you draw up an agenda for dealing with all the issues 
both of you wish to discuss. 

During your mentoring meetings: 

Adopt a welcoming attitude and encourage the mentee to 
discuss openly and confidentially, matters relating to their 
development. 



90  Chapter 10 · Getting Started

Try to stick to the agenda you have agreed previously with 
the mentee, but be sufficiently flexible to deal with anything 
else they may wish to raise. 

Don’t get involved in personal issues unless they have a 
significant effect on the mentoring relationship. 

Make sure you listen and are seen to listen. 

Don’t try to solve all the mentee’s problems – know your 
limitations and function within them.

Don’t be afraid to say ‘I don’t know’. 

Don’t impose solutions on your mentee – encourage them to 
consider the pros and cons of possible alternatives and then to 
decide for themselves. 

Use your networks to help them, and encourage them to 
develop their own. 

Periodically, ensure that both of you are happy with the 
content and conduct of the meetings. 

Discuss and agree the agenda and your objectives for the next 
meeting, but be prepared to be flexible.

As the time approaches when your mentoring relationship is 
to end, begin to implement your exit strategy. This might also 
be necessary if it appears to both of you that the relationship 
is breaking down and that your respective objectives are not 
being met. 

Between meetings: 

Make sure you take action on all the points that you have 
agreed. 



Chapter 10 · Getting Started  91

Keep in informal contact with your mentee, either by brief 
telephone calls to check everything is satisfactory or by a brief 
chat if your paths happen to cross. 

Do not alter the arrangements for your next meeting unless 
it is absolutely essential to do so. If it is necessary, explain 
the reason and make alternative arrangements as soon as 
possible.

PERIODICALLY REVIEW THE PROCESS AND THE 

RELATIONSHIP 

At periodic intervals you should also carry out a review of the 
process and the relationship to date. Together with your mentee 
you should consider: 

whether the original objectives are being met within a 
timescale that is acceptable to both of you; 

any circumstances that have arisen that have changed the 
original plan; 

whether you are staying within the agreed boundaries; and 

whether both of you feel happy with the manner in which the 
relationship is being conducted. 

Having carried out the review you should amend the strategy 
if necessary and consider if the relationship is still appropriate. 
Don’t keep a relationship going just for the sake of appearances. 
If it is not working or no longer appropriate, implement your 
exit strategy.



92  Chapter 10 · Getting Started

Finally, to be involved as a mentor can be as exciting and rewarding 
as it is fulfilling. You have the opportunity to take part in the 
development and progression of another person and of seeing 
your advice put into good effect. It can also be an opportunity for 
furthering your own personal development. 

However, as with every other management or development 
technique, it doesn’t always come right at the start – to be a good 
mentor needs practice. In the final chapter we have included a 
number of case studies. These are mentoring scenarios set in 
different circumstances, followed by some suggestions for the 
way a mentor might act in each case. We hope that you will find 
them helpful. 

Good luck.



11

Mentoring Scenarios

Mentoring Circumstances Page

Scenario 1: Unqualified experienced employee 94

Scenario 2: Trainee studying for qualification 95

Scenario 3:  Senior manager – career development 97

Scenario 4:  Junior staff with little ambition 98

Scenario 5:  High-flyer – CEO material 100

Scenario 6:  Problems due to complacency 102

Scenario 7:  Relationship going past ‘sell by date’ 103

Scenario 8:  Induction mentoring 105

Scenario 9:  Change of career 106

Scenario 10: Gifted scholar 108

Scenario 11: Self-employment following redundancy 110

Scenario 12: New members of sports club 112

93



94  Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios

SCENARIO 1 – UNQUALIFIED EXPERIENCED EMPLOYEE

A has worked for the same organisation since leaving school ten 
years ago with three GCSEs, including maths and English, but 
has undertaken no further academic studies since schooldays. A 
has done well in her department and has had several promotions. 
However, her knowledge of other parts of the organisation, and 
of any other part of the commercial/industrial sector, is very 
limited. 

The boss considers that A is vital to the department as she has 
so much knowledge and experience and all the other staff are 
relatively new. A knows the systems and procedures inside out. 

The organisation has decided to introduce a mentoring system 
to help staff to progress within the company and as an aid to 
retaining their best staff. A has asked to join the scheme as she 
feels that she is getting into a rut. 

If you were the mentor assigned to A, how would you plan your approach 
to the task and how would you prepare for your initial meeting with her? 

Possible approach 
In this case it is essential that the mentor is able to convince A 
of the independence of the mentoring role and that they have 
her best interests at heart. At the same time it is important that 
the A’s line manager does not feel threatened by what they might 
consider to be ‘interference’ by a third party. The mentor should 
plan a strategy which allows the A to think about her long-term 
future: what she would like to do, what additional knowledge and 
experience she needs to acquire, how she can best use their current 
job to achieve these aims. At the same time it would be useful to 



Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios  95

establish a relationship with A’s boss to let them know how the 
mentor’s role will fit in with the best interests of the organisation 
and the employee. The mentor needs to gain the confidence of 
the line manager and to assure them that, by helping A through 
their development process, the best interests of the organisation 
in general will be served. The line manager should also be made 
aware of the confidential nature of the mentoring relationship. 

The initial meeting with A should be one of ‘setting the scene’, 
making sure agreement is reached upon the boundaries of the 
relationship, the objectives and the means and frequency of 
communication. A will need to be reassured that she is highly 
valued by the organisation and that the mentoring process will 
build on her current strengths. 

SCENARIO 2 –TRAINEE STUDYING FOR 

QUALIFICATION

B has been employed within an organisation as a trainee on a 
three-year training contract. Part of the contract involves studying 
for a qualification through day release at a nearby college. There 
is no guarantee of employment at the end of training, but it is 
expected that, provided progress is maintained in their studies 
and practical work, the majority of trainees will move into 
substantive posts upon qualification. 

Recently, the organisation has introduced a mentoring scheme 
for all trainees. B is already in the second year of training, 
having completed the first year successfully. He has passed all 
his examinations and has received good reports on his practical 
work. However, Year 2 is proving a little more difficult. Interim 



96  Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios

test results from the college are not good and the workplace 
reports are not as good as in Year 1.

Because of the timing of the introduction of the mentoring 
scheme, the person appointed as mentor for B has to take up the 
role midway through Year 2. 

Unbeknown to his managers, college staff and the mentor, B has 
been experiencing personal problems. These are concerned with 
financial difficulties and the break-up of a relationship. 

If you were the mentor assigned to B, how would you deal with the 
situation and how would you react to the poor performance at college and 
to the personal problems if and when you discover the facts? 

Possible approach 
The first thing you would need to do in the case of B, is to ensure 
that you have all the details of his record to date, his work and 
academic background. 

An early meeting with B should be held to establish the relationship 
and, without being too intrusive, perhaps get some clues as to the 
problems being experienced in Year 2. It is essential at this early 
stage in the relationship to build up confidence of the mentee. 
Look at the positive aspects of the first year: the success in the 
examinations and the good reports in the workplace. Encourage 
him to talk to you about how he feels he is progressing to date. 
Above all, don’t be critical at this early stage about his poor 
results and reports in Year 2. By building up his confidence and 
establishing a rapport with him he should soon feel able to discuss 
his problems with you. However if you push him too hard at the 
start he may well feel you are criticising him and will be reluctant 
to discuss any problems openly. 



Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios  97

If you suspect that personal problems are causing the present 
difficulties, encourage him to talk about his life outside the 
workplace, but don’t be too direct. Leave it to him to volunteer 
information if and when he is ready to do so. If you do discover 
the facts about his financial problems and relationship difficulties 
be sympathetic. Try to suggest solutions to the college and 
workplace issues, but don’t try to solve his personal problems. 
That is not the role of the mentor and you should ensure that both 
you and B understand this and where the boundaries are within 
your mentoring relationship. 

SCENARIO 3 –SENIOR MANAGER-CAREER 

DEVELOPMENT

C is a senior manager within an organisation which he joined 
initially in a middle management post. The first four years have 
been very successful and quite satisfying, with two promotions, 
the second being into senior management. However, C now feels 
he has been side-lined into a job which, although interesting, is 
away from the mainstream and he is rapidly losing out in relation 
to future promotion prospects. Consequently, he has asked to be 
included in the organisation’s mentoring scheme and a mentor 
has been allocated to him. 

C’s mentor comes from another department and, prior to taking 
up the mentoring role, did not know C. Initial meetings have 
taken place, but C does not feel confident he will benefit from 
the relationship or that their position in the organisation will be 
enhanced. The mentor has become aware of this, but feels strongly 
that their own personal reputation within the organisation will 
be at stake if they fail to achieve any success as a mentor. 



98  Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios

If you were the mentor, how would you tackle the situation in order to 
gain the confidence of the mentee?

Possible approach 
The initial meetings with the mentee (C) have obviously not given 
any indication of any tangible benefits to him, who is probably 
feeling a bit down anyway. The fact that you as the mentor are 
from a different department probably adds to the his feelings that 
not much will be done for him. 

Therefore, in order to show that things can be improved and to 
start to build the confidence required, you need a ‘success’, no 
matter how small. You also need to show that you have done your 
homework and that you have the qualities and skills required to 
help him. Whereas, in the normal course of events, the mentor’s 
role is one of ‘helping the mentee to help themselves’, in this 
instance some more direct help would show the benefits of 
having you as a mentor. Try to find something he feels unhappy 
about and use your networks and contacts to try to improve his 
situation. Remember, however, that you must be aware of the roles 
of others who come into contact with him and don’t try to do their 
jobs. Remember, also, that you must not under any circumstances 
instigate any actions without the consent of the mentee. 

SCENARIO 4 –JUNIOR STAFF WITH LITTLE AMBITION

D is a clerical officer within an organisation. She has no strong 
ambitions other than to earn enough money to support herself 
and to enjoy her particular outside interests. Gaining more 
responsibility at work and studying for a relevant qualification, 
in themselves, do not appeal. 



Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios  99

The organisation feels very strongly that each employee should 
have a mentor to help them to develop their potential, however 
limited that may be. D feels that, for her, this is not necessary. 
Also, she has suspicions that the mentor is yet another link in 
the chain of control. Although she has met with the mentor on a 
number of occasions, she only goes through the motions because 
it is organisational policy and she doesn’t want to be seen to be 
rocking the boat. 

How does the mentor overcome this attitude and approach and convince 
D there is something to be gained by participating fully in the scheme?

Possible approach 
With mentee D, you must first overcome the suspicion that you 
are part of the line management and are there simply to check 
up on her progress. Secondly, you will have to convince her that 
mentoring is all about helping her to achieve what she wants 
from the organisation and that this can be something quite basic 
such as enjoying what she does. Emphasise to her that it does not 
mean, necessarily, that she must be always striving for promotion 
or studying for further qualifications. 

One way of achieving this is to ensure you meet with her in an 
informal setting whenever possible. Try to use a conversational 
style and chat to her about the things she enjoys. Hopefully, in 
this way, you will begin to establish a rapport with her. You can 
then introduce work issues by posing questions such as: 

‘What do you like about coming to work?’ 

‘What don’t you like about coming to work?’’ 



100  Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios

‘Do you feel satisfied when you leave work at the end of the 
day that you have achieved anything and, if not, why do you 
think that is?’ 

In this way you will slowly build up a picture of what she wants 
from her employment and hopefully, in time, you will get her to 
think about what she needs to improve her working life. Although 
you might suggest ways by which she can improve skills and 
enhance job satisfaction, your must be careful not to appear to be 
pushing her into areas she does not want to go. If she is happy and 
everything appears satisfactory, you still need to keep in touch as 
circumstances may change.

SCENARIO 5 – HIGH FLYER – CEO MATERIAL

E is a high-flyer who is considered to be chief executive material. 
His current employer head-hunted him and is determined to hold 
on to their star acquisition. Consequently, it has been decided to 
allocate a mentor to E, and a very senior member of staff has been 
chosen for this role. This person has been with the organisation for 
many years, has been chief executive within a subsidiary company 
and now holds a board-level post with the group headquarters. 
Having taken on the role, the mentor is acutely aware of the need 
to ensure that E is developed according to his potential and, as 
the mentor, they are determined to do everything in their power 
to help E to succeed and, more importantly, to remain within the 
organisation. 

The first few months of mentoring have been fine, but now there 
is a growing suspicion that E is becoming restless and may have 
been approached by another organisation. 

How should the mentor tackle this?



Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios  101

Possible approach 
How the situation with E is tackled will depend upon the quality 
of the relationship that has been built up between you and him 
and how frank a discussion you can have with each other. It will 
also depend upon how you have gained the suspicion that he has 
been approached by another organisation. You may have heard 
it from a third party, or it may be simply a suspicion on your part 
from your conversations with him. Remember, at this stage, it is 
a suspicion, not fact. Therefore, you should tread carefully and 
probably need to probe a little without divulging your suspicions 
directly and hope that you can get him to reveal something. 
Perhaps even ask him if he has considered working for anyone 
else. Alternatively, perhaps you could invite him to sketch out for 
you his possible future career development, which might indicate 
whether or not he is looking elsewhere. 

You do need to encourage him to discuss things in a frank manner 
and to ensure that he has sufficient confidence in you to know 
that anything he tells you will be strictly confidential. Whether or 
not anything is revealed will depend entirely upon his perception 
of whether he will benefit from telling you. If he decides not to 
there is not much you can do. If he does decide to discuss the 
situation with you it probably means he feels the need to talk 
things over with someone he can trust. Don’t try to talk him out 
of moving elsewhere solely because you think that would suit the 
needs of the organisation. The mentee would not thank you for 
that if it turns out to be the wrong decision. Be honest with him. 
Tell him that the organisation values him highly and would want 
him to stay, but be prepared to talk over the pros and cons of the 
situation with him. For the good of the organisation, the decision 
must be his and, as his mentor, you must respect that. 



102  Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios

SCENARIO 6 – PROBLEMS DUE TO COMPLACENCY

F has always been a very conscientious and loyal individual who 
has performed well. Her mentor established a good relationship 
with her and things have gone smoothly in the past couple of 
years. However, recently, things have deteriorated. 

F has come under increasing pressure, with several projects 
approaching a crucial point at the same time. Unfortunately, this 
has resulted in F cancelling several planned meetings with her 
mentor. The mentor has not been particularly bothered about 
this as the relationship has been very low-key for some time; they 
have grown so used to each other that they have begun to take 
things for granted. Eventually, when they do manage to meet, it is 
evident that the mentor has misread the situation and that F is in 
a state of near panic and needs help and guidance far beyond that 
which the mentor considers to be their mentoring role. 

What should the mentor do about this situation and what lessons can be 
learned from it?

Possible approach 
In this situation it is imperative that the mentor stays calm and 
brings the situation into perspective. Start by getting the mentee 
(F) to list all of her problems and then decide which ones you 
can help with or give guidance on. Encourage her to tackle those 
where you can be of direct help. Usually, in such circumstances, 
some quick successes help to ease the pressure and make the 
mentee feel better. For the remaining problems, even if you are not 
able to help F directly, merely by bringing some order and calm 
to the situation and simply by being there and being someone for 
the mentee to talk to will help. 



Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios  103

For those areas where you feel unable to help directly you may 
still be able to offer some ideas she hasn’t thought of already. In 
addition, although some of the problems are outside your scope 
as a mentor, you may be able to use your network of contacts to 
put her in touch with someone who can help. Above all, don’t 
panic. It is rarely the case that nothing can be done to improve 
a situation. Try to help her to draw up a plan of action and, if 
necessary, convince her of the need to talk to her superiors about 
her difficulties. Most bosses would rather know about problems 
before they become insurmountable. 

As regards lessons to be learned, this scenario illustrates the need 
for the mentor always to stay in touch with their mentees on a 
regular basis, even when things are going well. Small problems 
often turn into major ones if they are not recognised and action 
taken early. You should never take your mentee for granted. Draw 
up a strategy with them and ensure that both of you stick to it. 

SCENARIO 7 – RELATIONSHIP GOING PAST

‘SELL BY DATE’

G has had a mentor for several years during which he has 
progressed from being a young trainee to a fully qualified 
person. Having had the same mentor from the very beginning 
has been a distinct advantage. The relationship has worked very 
well and both parties have benefited from the experience – in 
fact the two have also become good friends. G is now seeking 
to develop his career and is considering options across a much 
wider spectrum, including branching out into another discipline 
or working at higher levels – possibly at the group headquarters 
or the organisation’s head office in London. The mentor has been 



104  Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios

an excellent support whilst G was training and in the immediate 
subsequent years, but it has become apparent that their knowledge, 
sphere of influence and contacts outside the immediate location 
are very limited. In addition, G has progressed more rapidly than 
the mentor and now they are of almost equal seniority. 

Both mentor and mentee wish to continue their mentoring 
relationship as it has been so successful, but the mentoring 
scheme co- ordinator foresees the difficulties that lie ahead and 
the consequent limitations on G’s future progress. 

Both mentor and mentee are having difficulty in agreeing to end the 
relationship. How could this have been avoided? And what can now be 
done to ensure that the foreseen difficulties are overcome?

Possible approach 
It is important at the beginning of any mentoring relationship to 
agree the boundaries, the objectives and the exit strategy. This 
must be monitored closely and reviewed regularly. Had that been 
done in G’s case it would have become clearer at a much earlier 
stage that the relationship would have to end at some point and 
arrangements could have been made to ensure this was achieved 
without any undue hassle. Indeed, the current mentor could have 
assisted in helping to find a new mentor for G. The second point 
to bear in mind is the degree to which the personal friendship 
has developed. By all means become friendly with your mentee 
but always remember that you need to remain independent and 
don’t become too familiar, otherwise you may start to confuse the 
issues. 

The mentoring scheme co ordinator will now need to discuss the 
situation with both parties and try to reach a compromise. There 
is no reason why the two should not remain good friends, but 
this should not be confused with the mentoring role. The mentor 



Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios  105

should be able to use their knowledge of the mentee and their 
requirements and styles to assist in finding a suitable mentor for 
the future. 

SCENARIO 8 – INDUCTION MENTORING

H has worked in a production department of an engineering 
company for a number of years and, during that time, has become 
proficient in all the manufacturing processes performed in the 
department. Recently, the company has introduced a scheme 
of ‘induction mentoring’ for all new employees. This will entail 
the induction mentor in each department welcoming each 
new employee on their first day and introducing them to their 
duties, colleagues and the wider department. They will also be 
responsible for the initial on-the-job training the new employee 
will receive. This approach will complement the general induction 
process undertaken by the HR department on the first day of 
employment. In recognition of H’s diverse skills and extensive 
knowledge of the production processes, the boss has asked them 
to be the induction mentor for the department. 

How should H prepare for this new role? What skills and qualities do you 
think they will need to undertake it successfully?

Possible approach 
As initial preparation, H should familiarise themself with 
the general induction carried out by the Human Resources 
department. This will be important so as to ensure that there 
is no conflict between the information and advice given to new 
employees by them and that given by H within the production 
department. Then, H will need to prepare a departmental 



106  Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios

induction programme that will give a comprehensive and 
consistent introduction to all new employees of the department. 
Ideally, it would be useful to produce a brief guide for each new 
employee, giving details of all the ‘rules’ and ‘customs’ of the 
department in which they will be working. An introduction to 
colleagues should also be part of the programme. As H will also 
be expected to help with any problems that new employees may 
encounter in their initial period of employment, they should 
make the necessary arrangements to be available. 

The next stage in the induction process should be the initial on-
the-job training. A planned approach to this should be prepared 
and a programme drawn up to be followed in the initial training 
period of each new employee. Regular spot checks should be built 
in to enable H to ensure that everything is satisfactory and the 
required competences are being achieved so that, after this initial 
training, any further training can be undertaken by the person 
responsible for training within the department. H will need to 
have good planning skills, be able to communicate easily, be 
prepared to listen and, when necessary, to motivate individuals 
to carry out the tasks allocated to them. 

SCENARIO 9 – CAREER CHANGE

J is a first-class honours graduate who, on graduating, worked 
within a commercial organisation. Just over a year ago, she decided 
on a career change and obtained a lecturing post at a college of 
higher education. This seemed to be an attractive prospect as, in 
addition to teaching vocational courses in her own subject, there 
would be the possibility of undertaking postgraduate research, 
possibly leading to a doctorate. 



Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios  107

However, towards the end of the first academic year, things have 
not gone well. Much more work than expected is involved in 
preparing lecture material and in setting and marking course 
assignments, all of which have to ‘verified’ on behalf of the body 
that awards the qualification. Much of this work is having to be 
done at home, out of college hours. Also, so far, there has been 
little time to consider any form of research. Another factor causing 
J some concern is that, although the majority of students are 
very receptive and keen to learn, a small faction seems to be un-
interested, arriving late and interrupting the flow of the lessons. 

J has tried to raise her difficulties with the immediate supervisor 
and with the section head, but each of these is fully occupied with 
their own duties and hasn’t the time to deal with J’s problems. 
J has now heard that the college is to introduce a mentoring 
scheme for the benefit of staff and has expressed an interest in 
being allocated a mentor. 

How could a mentor help in these circumstances, and what preparation 
should they undertake in order to begin to establish a good relationship 
with their mentee?

Possible approach 
Because the mentoring scheme is a new venture within the college 
it will be particularly important for the mentor to act sensitively 
both in the interests of J and in contributing to the development 
and, hence, the reputation of the scheme. In this case the mentor 
should be able to offer J an independent and confidential contact 
with whom to talk through her problems and difficulties. The 
mentor might also be able to use their own network of contacts 
within the college to enlist support for J. 



108  Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios

However, before meeting with the mentee, the mentor should find 
out as much as they can about their background, current work 
and future prospects. This will include familiarising themselves 
on the courses J is teaching and the requirements of the body that 
awards the qualifications for which the students are preparing. 
As part of this investigative process the mentor should also speak 
informally with J’s current supervisors. At a later stage, and with 
J’s consent, and using this initial contact as a baseline, the mentor 
might be able to broker a meeting between the mentee and their 
boss in order to discuss the difficulties being experienced. 

The problems facing J essentially are of time and work 
management and dealing with certain factions of students. 
Therefore, in meetings with J, the mentor should be supportive 
and helpful, but they should also be realistic and encourage J to 
try to find for herself a range of solutions that might be possible. 
The mentor could then review these with J and encourage them 
to reach appropriate solutions by reviewing the pros and cons 
of each. As far as further training is concerned, time and work 
management skills could be advocated as also could the possibility 
of J undertaking a formal teacher training course as this would 
include guidance on the matters currently causing difficulty. 

SCENARIO 10 – GIFTED SCHOLAR

K is a professional pianist who has recently joined a mentoring 
scheme set up by the local education authority to support gifted 
schoolchildren. Following the required vetting procedures, K is 
to be mentor to an 8-year-old who is learning to play the piano. 
The child concerned is very keen, has piano lessons at school and 
also practises there, because there is no piano at home. 



Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios  109

From initial meetings with the mentee, K is confident that, given 
the necessary encouragement and support, they could progress 
to a high level of professional musicianship. The big problem, 
however, is the lack of facilities in the child’s home. The parents 
are not very well off and the family does not have any musical 
background or any apparent interest in music. However, the head 
of the school has told K the parents always show a keen interest in 
their child’s welfare and academic progress and have expressed 
a willingness to do everything they can to foster their musical 
development. 

What options does the mentor have in trying to help their mentee and what 
steps might they take to try to ensure that the mentee is given whatever 
support they need in order to achieve their musical potential?

Possible approach 
K needs to build up a relationship with the child’s parents and the 
music teacher as well as with the child if the objective of helping 
them to achieve maximum potential is to be realised. It is important 
that the child, as the mentee, understands how the mentor can 
help them and what their role is. They will also need to have 
clearly defined boundaries so that they do not confuse the role 
of the mentor with that of the teacher. The mentor should be in a 
position to use their contacts within the music profession to help 
the mentee to make progress in areas outside the teacher’s remit 
or where they do not have time to become involved. The mentor 
should also be able to give advice on the pace of development of 
the mentee’s musical skill. 

By building up a relationship with the parents the mentor can 
become aware of the facilities and resources available to the 
mentee at home and can suggest possible sources of help if 
necessary. For example, K will probably be aware of any grants, 



110  Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios

bursaries or support schemes that are available and whether they 
are appropriate for the mentee. He might have access to pianos or 
practice facilities that the mentee could use out of school hours.

Although the mentor should not attempt to take on the teaching 
role, it is important that they keep in close contact with the 
teacher. The mentor should also bear in mind that any tutorial 
advice should be given through the teacher and not directly to 
the pupil.

SCENARIO 11 – SELF-EMPLOYMENT FOLLOWING 

REDUNDANCY

L has recently been made redundant from his job after 20 years 
with the same firm. He has always been a keen photographer and 
has been asked to take photographs of several events for family 
and friends. Those for whom he has performed this service have 
always been very appreciative of his work and several have told 
him he should take it up full time. 

He has now decided that he will invest his redundancy money in 
a photography business. He knows about cameras and equipment 
and some premises in a nearby town have become available for 
rent. His local bank manager has supplied literature about setting 
up a new business and has advised him to draw up a business 
plan. L’s wife is a part-qualified accountant and can assist him 
with the figure work. However, he is now getting concerned 
about the many regulations and legal requirements with which 
he will have to comply. 

One of the leaflets, which he has been given, is from a New 
Business trust which offers assistance, both financial and legal, 



Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios  111

to new businesses. He has contacted the Trust and has been 
encouraged by the response he received. They have strongly 
recommended that he gets himself a mentor who has business 
experience to help him through the difficult stages of setting up 
his own business.

You have run your own business for over 10 years now and have 
become very successful. You are a member of your local Rotary 
Club. The Rotary Club runs a scheme in conjunction with the New 
Business Trust which gives members of Rotary an opportunity 
to advise and mentor people setting up their own business. You 
have offered your services to this scheme and have been asked to 
act as mentor to L.

How would you set about the task, bearing in mind that you know nothing 
about photography, but you do know a lot about running a business and 
you have built up a network of associates whom you feel are of great value 
to you.

Possible aproach
It is important to set out the boundaries within which the 
relationship will operate right from the start. Although you 
know nothing about photography, you do know about running a 
business as it is on this that you must concentrate.

You must make it clear to L at the start that it is not your role 
to be a business advisor or to help with matters relating to 
photography. It is vital that if your mentee is to be successful he 
must learn to stand on his own two feet. The success or otherwise 
of his business venture will depend upon him and, even if he 
is a wonderful photographer, the business will only survive and 
prosper if he manages his affairs in a business-like manner. The 



112  Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios

business will fail if he doesn’t follow sensible, tried, and trusted 
business practices, and offer a good customer service.

You should emphasise that you are there to help him through the 
business process, but that he is responsible for the details of his 
business and his own decisions. He no longer has a boss and that 
the buck stops with him now. Make it clear what help you can 
give and perhaps where he may get advice. 

You should set out clearly at the outset the limitations of your 
time and how you wish contact to be made. Clear lines must be 
established between your role as a mentor and your role as a 
businessman. Don’t confuse the two. 

SCENARIO 12 – NEW MEMBERS OF SPORTS CLUB

You are on the committee of a local Bowls Club. The club has been 
losing members recently and is in danger of folding.

Several initiatives have been tried to boost membership. Although 
several newcomers have shown interest, this has not resulted in 
any significant increase in membership.

One member has observed that newcomers feel somewhat isolated 
as nobody seems to take on the responsibility of introducing them 
to the club and its culture. New members who have no experience 
feel left out of things and rarely return after their first visit. Even 
experienced bowlers find it difficult to fit in as no one explains 
the club’s procedures and culture to them.

In order to overcome this it is suggested that the club asks its 
more experienced members to become mentors and that each 
new member or prospective member is assigned a mentor who 



Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios  113

will take them under their wing and explain the sport and how 
the club operates, what facilities are available and to be available 
to help them understand things when necessary.

You feel that this is a good idea and agree to become the co-
ordinator of the scheme.

What do you think will be necessary to carry out this role successfully?

Possible approach
You need to recruit experience club members to become mentors. 
You need to ensure that they fully understand the role and that 
they do not confuse it with coaching.

You will need to sell the scheme to members and to emphasise 
the benefits to them of being involved in the scheme.

You will particularly need to recruit those who have experience 
of the club and the sport but are not necessarily good players. 
These are often the best mentors as they know the rules and club 
culture but are not tied up playing in competitions all the time.

You will need to find out a little about the potential members and 
in particular their personality as it is important to match them 
with suitable mentors.

It will be important to ensure that the mentor understands the 
boundaries in which their role will operate and in particular 
when the objectives have been met and the mentor relationship 
comes to an end.

Some new members will have no experience of the sport whereas 
others will know the sport but not how the club is run. It is 
therefore important to set up a method of assessing new members 



114  Chapter 11 · Mentoring Scenarios

and the type of arrangement that will suit them. Mentors need 
to be appointed accordingly. Members who are fairly new to the 
club and sport will perhaps be best suited to mentoring novices 
whereas experienced players will be better suited to looking after 
the recruits who have some experience of the sport.

One approach might be to draw up a checklist outlining points 
that everyone needs to know, and another for those that are only 
applicable under certain circumstances.

Remember the most important person in a mentoring relationship 
is the mentee and their needs and requirements are paramount. 
You must not be too formal. As a mentor you are their friend 
and you should develop this relationship so that they have the 
confidence to come and talk to you when they need to know 
anything. Too much information at once can put people off.



approaching the task 
methodically, 89

backgroung information, 35
basic rules, 24
becoming a mentor, 86, 87
benefits to the mentee, 80
benefits to the mentor, 77, 78, 

87
board-level mentor, 21
boundaries, setting, 48

career choices, 7
compatibility of mentor and 

mentee, 29
confidentiality, 27
contact strategies, agreeing, 49
continuing relationship, 74

definition, 17

education mentor, 18
end date, 68, 73
ending the relationship, 68
examples of mentoring 

schemes, 3
exit strategy
 agreeing objectives, 70

 planning in advance, 71
 setting the end date, 73
experience requirements, 23
executive mentor, 21
expert mentor, 21
external relationships, 64

first meeting, 41
formal qualifications, 27

general mentor, 21
getting started, 86
ground rules, 46

help, sources of, 2, 10
helping people to make 

progress, 5, 8

induction mentor, 19
initial training, 8
information, obtaining 

background, 35
issues, 61

knowledge requirements, 22

learning mentor, 18
learning styles, 51

Index

115



116  Index

logistics of meetings, 60

mainstream mentor, 20
maintaining contact, 63
making progress, 8
matching mentors and 

mentees, 29
means of contact, 26
mentoring approach, the, 16
mentoring meetings, 58
mentoring, personal 

requirements, 22
mentoring process, the, 31, 56
mentoring scenarios, 93
mentoring role, 31, 86
mentoring, types of, 3, 18

needs and expectations, 6
networking, 62

objectives, 31, 34, 68, 70
off-line help, 12

personal skill requirements, 24
pitfalls, 82, 83
preparation, 31, 33, 35, 38, 88
professional qualification 

mentor, 19

qualities for effective 
mentoring, 22

relationship
 ending, 68
 establishing, 44
 recognising when not 

working, 72
 setting boundaries, 48
 setting ground rules, 46
 understanding the nature 

of, 46
reviewing relationships, 91
roles, 37, 38

sources of help, 2
strategies, 49, 71
styles, matching individual, 51

training mentor, 19
types of mentoring, 3, 18

understanding people’s needs 
and expectations, 6

understanding the process, 33
understanding the 

relationship, 44, 46

vocational qualification 
mentor, 19

who can be a mentor, 22


	Contents
	Preface
	1 The Nature and Scope of Mentoring
	Achievement
	Sources of help
	Mentoring – an independent source of help
	Examples of mentoring schemes

	2 Helping People to Progress
	Understanding people's needs and expectations
	Making career choices
	Making progress
	Sources of help
	The advantages of 'off-line' help
	In summary. . .

	3 Mentoring and Who Can Do It
	The mentoring approach
	A definition of mentoring
	Types of mentoring
	What you need to be a mentor
	Some basic rules
	Formal qualifications in mentoring
	In summary. . .

	4 Matching Mentors with Mentees
	Compatibility is essential
	Critical factors
	Other important factors

	5 Preparing Yourself for the Role
	Understanding the process
	Clarifying objectives
	Obtaining background information
	The roles of other parties
	The mentor's role in preparing the mentee
	The first meeting
	In summary. . .

	6 Establishing the Mentoring Relationship
	Setting ground rules
	Understanding the nature of the relationship
	Setting boundaries
	Agreeing contact strategies
	Matching individual mentoring and learning styles
	In summary. . .

	7 The Mentoring Process
	Mentoring meetings
	Planning the logistics of meetings
	Dealing with issues
	Using networking to help your mentee
	Maintaining contact
	Taking account of external relationships
	In summary. . .

	8 Ending the Mentoring Relationship
	Agreeing the objectives
	Planning your exit strategy in advance
	Recognising when the relationship is not working
	Setting the 'end date'
	Recommendations for a continuing mentoring arrangement
	In summary. . .

	9 Benefits and Pitfalls
	Benefits to you as mentor
	Benefits to the mentee
	Pitfalls that may arise
	Avoiding the pitfalls
	In summary. . .

	10 Getting Started
	Preparation
	Approaching the task methodically
	Periodically reviewing the process and relationship

	11 Mentoring Scenarios
	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W




